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Per Exec. Ofc.:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS &
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ’L\D

FROM: County Counsel/TLMA
Code Enforcement Department

SUBMITTAL DATE:

January ,22201 1

SUBJECT: Abatement of Public Nuisance [Grading Without a Permit]
Case No: CV 08-10562 [ESTATE OF HELEN McDONALD]
Subject Property: 19925 Terray Ct., Riverside; APN: 321-310-011

District: 1

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move that:

1. The grading without permits on the real property located at 19925 Terray Ct.,
Riverside, Riverside County, California, APN: 321-310-011 be declared a public
nuisance and a violation of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 which prohibits
grading of more than fifty (50) cubic yards without a grading permit.

2. That a five (5) year hold on the issuance of building permits and land use approvals be

placed on the property.

THE MW

T s\ )Y
(Continued) L. ALEXANDRA FONG, Deputy County Counsel
for PAMELAJ. WALLS, County Counsel
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ N/A In Current Year Budget: N/A
FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ N/A Budget Adjustment: N/A
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $ NA For Fiscal Year: N/A

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

Positions To Be
| _Deleted Per A-30

Requires 4/5 Vote

]
L

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

County Executive Office Signature

APPRCVE

77l
BY. AL

Aennifer L[ Sargefi

{

v

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried by

unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays: None
Absent. None
Date: February 8, 2011

XC: Co. Co., CED, Prop. Owner

Kecia Harper-lhem
Clegk of the Board

By

Prev. Agn. Ref.:

District: 1

_Agenda Number:

Deplty



Abatement of Public Nuisance

Case No. CV 08-10562 [ESTATE OF HELEN McDONALD]
19925 Terray Ct., Riverside

District One

Page 2

3. Owner, The Estate of Helen McDonald, or whoever has possession and control of the
subject real property, be directed to restore the unpermitted grading so as to prevent offsite
drainage and slope erosion on the property within ninety (90) days.

4. If the owner or whoever has possession or control of the real property does not take the
above described actions within ninety (90) days of the date of the mailing and posting of the
Board's Order to Abate, that representatives of the Code Enforcement Department are
authorized to obtain the services of a contractor, upon consent of the owner or receipt of a Court
Order authorizing entry onto the real property when necessary under applicable law, to restore
the property so as to prevent offsite drainage and slope erosion.

5 The reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and an opportunity for hearing, shall be
imposed as a lien on the real property, which may be collected as a special assessment against
the real property pursuant to Governmﬁpt Code Section 25845 and Ordinance Nos. 725.

6. That upon the restoration of the property, so as to prevent offsite drainage and slope erosion,
and payment of all abatement costs assessed against the property, the five (5) year hold on the
issuance of building permits and land use approvals will be lifted.

7. County Counsel be directed to prepare the necessary Findings of Facts and Conclusions that
the grading without a permit on the real property is declared to be in violation of Riverside
County Ordinance No. 457 and a public nuisance, and further, to prepare an Order to Abate for
approval by the Board.

BACKGROUND:

1. An inspection was made of the ‘subject property by the Code Enforcement Officer on
December 10, 2008. The inspection revealed grading on the property that deviated from the
natural topography in violation of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 (RCC Title 15). The
Officer estimated that approximately three hundred (300) cubic yards of dirt has been graded. A
search of Riverside County records indicates that no permit for grading has been obtained.

2. Follow-up inspections on February 4, 2009, July 10, 2009, August 28, 2009, October 6,
2009, November 19, 2009, December 75, 2009, December 28, 2009, February 23, 2010,
August 9, 2010 and January 20, 2011, revealed that the property continues to be in violation of
Riverside County Ordinance No. 457.

3 Staff and the Code Enforcement Department have complied with the notice requirements set
forth in the appropriate laws of this jurisdiction pertaining to the administrative abatement
proceedings for grading without a permit.
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
IN RE ABATEMENT OF PUBLIC NUISANCE ) CASENO. CV 08-10562
[GRADING WITHOUT PERMITS] APN: 321- )
310-011, 19925 TERRAY CT, RIVERSIDE, ) DECLARATION OF OFFICER
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF )  RON WELCH
CALIFORNIA; ESTATE OF HELEN )
MCDONALD (AND/OR HELEN MCDONALD), ) [R.C.O. Nos. 457 (RCC Title 15) and 725
OWNER. ) (RCC Title 1) and Board of Supervisors Policy
) F-6]
)

I, Ron Welch, declare that the facts set forth below are personally known to me except to the
extent that certain information is based on information and belief that I believe to be true, and if called
as a witness, I could and would comp'et’entfl'y testify thereto under oath:

l. I am currently employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department as a
Code Enforcement Officer. My current official duties as a Code Enforcement Officer include inspecting
property for violations and enforcement of the provisions of Riverside County Ordinances.

25 On December 10, 2008, I conducted an initial inspection of the real property described as
the 19925 Terray Ct., Riverside, Riverside County, California and further described as Assessor’s Parcel
Number 321-310-011 (hereinafter referred to as “THE PROPERTY”). A true and correct copy of a
Thomas Brothers map indicating the location of THE PROPERTY is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and
incorporated herein by reference.

g} A review of County records and documents disclosed that THE PROPERTY is owned by
the Estate of Helen McDonald (hereinafter referred to as “OWNER?™). A certified copy of the County
Equalized Assessment Roll for the yegr 2010-2011 and a copy of the County Geographic Information
System (“GIS”) report is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “B.”

4. Although the County’s records indicate that THE PROPERTY is owned by the Estate of
Helen McDonald, the Lot Book Report indicates THE PROPERTY is owned by Helen McDonald.

5. Based upon the Lot Book Report issued by RZ Title Service on December 21, 2009 as
updated on August 12, 2010, it is determined that other parties potentially hold a legal interest in THE
PROPERTY, to-wit: Washington Mutual Bank FA, The Eviction Center, Rachel Stevens and Ken Scott

1
DECLARATION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

FEB 08 2011 9.2
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(“INTERESTED PARTIES”). True and correct copies of the Lot Book Reports are attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit “C.”

6. On December 10, 2008, I drove to THE PROPERTY to conduct an initial inspection.
From the road right of way I observed what appeared to be a fill of about ten (10) feet with a 1/1 slope.
The slope ran down the entire east side of THE PROPERTY and about two hundred (200) feet up the
north property line. I determined that THE PROPERTY constituted a public nuisance in violation of the
provisions set forth in Riverside Qqunty Ordinance (“RCO”) No 457, Section 4, Subdivision (J)(2), as
codified in Riverside County Codé(\‘ﬁ!}CC"’) Title 15. I posted a Notice of Violation (RCO No. 437) to

THE PROPERTY and took digital pho‘tographs.

fi. A search of County records revealed that a grading permit had not been obtained for the
grading on THE PROPERTY.
8. On December 29, 2010, a Notice of Violation for Unapproved Grading was sent to the

OWNER and INTERESTED PARTIES via certified mail, return receipt requested. The notice advised
that the property owner was required to provide complete restoration or remediation to THE
PROPERTY affected by the unapproved grading. The notice further advises that failure to bring THE
PROPERTY into compliance will result in criminal, administrative, or civil action being brought against
the owner including penalties, restoration, or remediation of the illegal grading by the County. In
addition, the notice states RCO fl\'I_o. 457 allows for the Department of Building & Safety to place a five
year flag on the issuance of building permits and land use approvals for property that has been graded
without approval or permits. o

0. On February 4, 2009 1 conducted a follow-up inspection of THE PROPERTY. I
observed that‘ THE PROPERTY remained in violation of RCO No. 457. I observed that the pad had
been extended out approximately thirty (30) feet to form a level extended pad to the east.

10. On March 10, 2009, I calculated the site by measurements previously taken. I determined
that approximately three hundred (300) cubic yards of dirt had been moved. The drainage had been
redirected down the east side of THE PROPERTY below the graded slope and on to the property below.
There are large eroded craters in the slope. Arial photos show that the pad was extended from the

dwelling to the east and to the north.
2
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11. On July 10, 2009, August 28, 2009, October 6, 2009, November 19, 2009, December 15,
2009, December 28, 2009, Februargl 23, 2010 and August 9, 2010, I conducted follow-up inspections of
THE PROPERTY. I also checked the Land Management Systems (LMS) on each day prior to the
follow-up inspection and determined that no permits had been acquired for the grading. I observed that
THE PROPERTY remained in violation of RCO No. 457.

12. A site plan and photoug,raph‘s of the unapproved grading on THE PROPERTY are attached
hereto as Exhibit “D” and incorporatéd‘ herein by reference.

13. True and correct copies of each Notice issued in this matter and other supporting
documentation are attached hereto as Exhibit “E” and incorporated herein by reference.

14. Based upon my experience, knowledge and visual observations, it is my determination
that the conditions on THE PROPERTY are dangerous to the neighboring property owners and the
general public and is a public nuisance.

Il S1 Based upon my experience, knowledge and visual observations, it is my determination
that the grading on THE PROPERTY is in excess of fifty (50) cubic yards and was done without a
permit and is therefore in violation of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 (RCC Title 15). Under
Riverside County Ordinance, No, 725 (RCC Chapter 1.16), any condition caused, maintained or
permitted to exist in violation of any of the provisions of county land use ordinances, including
Riverside County Ordinance No. 457, is declared unlawful and a public nuisance that may be abated
consistent with the procedures provided for in Riverside County Ordinance No. 725, or in any other
manner provided by law.

16. A Notice of Non-Compliance was recorded in the Office of the County Recorder, County
of Riverside, State of California, on May 28, 2010 as Instrument Number 2010-0246836, a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “F”.

17. A review of County records revealed no application for an assessment permit or grading
permit on file for THE PROPERTY.

18. A subsequent inspection on January 20, 2011 revealed that THE PROPERTY remained
in violation of RCO Nos. 457 (RCC Tigle 15) due to the grading without permits.

19, On January 19, 2011,!,the second notice — “Notice to Correct County Ordinance
- ". . 3
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Violations and Abate Public Nuisance” providing notification of the Board of Supervisors’ hearing
scheduled for February 8, 2011; as required by Riverside County Ordinance No. 725, was mailed to
OWNERS and INTERESTED PARTiES by certified mail, return receipt requested and on January 20,
2011 was posted on THE PROPERTY True and correct copies of the notice, returned receipt cards,
together with the proof of service, én(i the affidavit of posting of notices are attached hereto as Exhibit
“G” and incorporated herein by reference.

20. The complete restoration or remediation of THE PROPERTY affected by the unapproved
grading is required to bring THE PROPERTY into compliance with RCO No. 457 (RCC Title 15).

21. Accordingly, the following findings and conclusions are recommended:

(a) the grading without permits on THE PROPERTY be deemed and declared a
public nuisance; and ‘

(b) that a five year hold on the issuance of building permits and land use approvals be
placed on THE PROPERTY;

(©) the OWNER, or whoever has possession or control of THE PROPERTY be
required to restore the unpermitted grading on THE PROPERTY so as to prevent offsite drainage and
slope erosion in accordance with the provisions of all applicable County ordinances, including but not
limited to RCO No. 457 (RCC Title 15) within ninety days of the Board’s Order to Abate Nuisance;

(d) that if THE PROPERTY is not restored so as to prevent offsite drainage and slope
erosion within ninety days of the Board’s Order to Abate Nuisance, the County will retain a county
approved contractor to reclaim THE PROPERTY so as to prevent offsite drainage and slope erosion;

(e) that upon restoration of THE PROPERTY, so as to prevent offsite drainage and
slope erosion, and payment of all abatement costs, the five year hold on the issuance of building permits
and land use approvals will be released; and

3] that reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and opportunity for hearing, shall
be imposed as a lien on THE PROPERTY, which may be collected as a special assessment against THE .
AR L
WA A

A\
4
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PROPERTY pursuant to Government Code Section 25845 and Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 457

and 725.

{ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and correct.

Executed thisaf O day of ‘)a N ﬁ:[ L2011 at _Bf.([i S, California.
il ‘1 17, j

RON WELCH
Code Enforcement Officer
Code Enforcement Department

S
DECLARATION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
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Assessment Roll Page 1 of 1

Assessment Roll For the 2010-2011 Tax Year as of January 1,2010

. Assessment #321310011-4 - | Parcel # 321310011-4 R

Assessee: MCDONALD HELEN ESTATE  Land 37,847
OF Structure 108,504

Mail Name: C/O SHEILA MEAD Full Value 146,351

Mail Address: 17985 PARSONS RD

City, State Zip: RIVERSIDE CA 92508 Homeowners® Exemption 7,000

Real Property Use Code: R1 Total Net 139,351

Base Year 1997

Conveyance Number: 0333564 [ View Parcel Map ]

Conveyance (mm/yy): 5/2006

PUI: R010000

TRA: 98-030

Taxability Code: 0-00

ID Data: SEE ASSESSOR MAPS

Situs Address: 19925 TERRAY CT

RIVERSIDE CA 92508

EXHIBIT NO.

http://assessmentroll/Assessment.asp?PAGE=1#321310011-4 12/6/2010



Riverside County GIS Page 1 of 5
RIVERSIDE COUNTY GIS
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Selected parcel(s):

321-310-011

*IMPORTANT"
Maps and data are to be used for reference purposes only. Map features are approxima

te, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering

standards. The County of Riverside makes no warranty or guarantee as to the content (the source is often third party), accuracy, timeliness, or
completeness of any of the data provided, and assumes no legal responsibility for the information contained on this map. Any use of this product with

respect to accuracy and precision shall be the sole responsibility of the user.
STANDARD REPORT

APNs
321-310-011-4

OWNER NAME / ADDRESS
MCDONALD HELEN ESTATE OF
19925 TERRAY CT

RIVERSIDE, CA. 92508

MAILING ADDRESS
C/O SHEILA MEAD
17985 PARSONS RD
RIVERSIDE CA. 92508

http://www?3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm

EXHIBIT NO.

12/6/2010



Riverside County GIS Page 2 of 5

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS NOT AVAILABLE

LOT SIZE
RECORDED LOT SIZE IS 2.43 ACRES

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
WOOD FRAME, 1743 SQFT., 3 BDRM/ 1.75 BATH, 1 STORY, ATTACHED GARAGE(420 SQ. FT), CONST'D 1979TILE, ROOF, CENTRAL HEATING,

CENTRAL COOLING

THOMAS BROS. MAPS PAGE/GRID
PAGE: 746 GRID: F7

CITY BOUNDARY/SPHERE
NOT WITHIN A CITY

CITY SPHERE: RIVERSIDE
ANNEXATION DATE: OCT. 26, 2006
LAFCO CASE #: 2005-17-1,285

NO PROPOSALS

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
NOT IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY

INDIAN TRIBAL LAND
NOT IN A TRIBAL LAND

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT (ORD. 813}
BOB BUSTER, DISTRICT 1

TOWNSHIP/RANGE
T4SR4W SEC 5

ELEVATION RANGE
1772/1808 FEET

PREVIOUS APN
321-090-043

PLANNING

LAND USE DESIGNATIONS
Zoning not consistent with the General Plan.
RC-VLDR

AREA PLAN (RCIP)
LAKE MATHEWS / WOODCREST

GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAYS
NOT IN A GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAY AREA

GENERAL PLAN POLICY AREAS
NONE

ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS (ORD. 348)
R-R-1/2

ZONING DISTRICTS AND ZONING AREAS
MEAD VALLEY DISTRICT

ZONING OVERLAYS
NOT IN A ZONING OVERLAY

SPECIFIC PLANS
NOT WITHIN A SPECIFIC PLAN

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE
NOT IN AN AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE

REDEVELOPMENT AREAS
NOT IN A REDEVELOPMENT AREA

AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREAS
NOT IN AN AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA

AIRPORT COMPATIBLITY ZONES

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 12/6/2010



Riverside County GIS Page 3 of 5

NOT IN AN AIRPORT COMPATIBILTY ZONE

ENVIRONMENTAL

CVMSHCP (COACHELLA VALLEY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CONSERVATION AREA
NOT IN A CONSERVATION AREA

CVMSHCP FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREAS
NOT IN A FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREA

WRMSHCP (WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CELL GROUP
NOT IN A CELL GROUP

WRMSHCP CELL NUMBER
NOT IN A CELL

HANS/ERP (HABITAT ACQUISITION AND NEGOTIATION STRATEGY/EXPEDITED REVIEW PROCESS)
NONE

VEGETATION (2005)
Developed/Disturbed Land

FIRE

HIGH FIRE AREA (ORD. 787)
NOT IN A HIGH FIRE AREA

FIRE RESPONSIBLITY AREA
NOT IN A FIRE RESPONSIBILITY AREA

DEVELOPMENT FEES

CVMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 875)
NOT WITHIN THE COACHELLA VALLEY MSHCP FEE AREA

WRMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 810)
IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN THE WESTERN RIVERSIDE MSHCP FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

NOT IN A DISTRICT

EASTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 673)
NOT WITHIN THE EASTERN TUMF FEE AREA

WESTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 824)
IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN A TUMF FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.NORTHWEST

DIF (DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE AREA ORD. 659)
LAKE MATHEWS

SKR FEE AREA (STEPHEN'S KANGAROO RAT ORD. 663.10)
IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN AN SKR FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS
NOT IN A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AREA

TRANSPORTATION

CIRCULATION ELEMENT ULTIMATE RIGHT-OF-WAY
NOT IN A CIRCULATION ELEMENT RIGHT-OF-WAY

ROAD BOOK PAGE
57

TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS
NOT IN A TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT

CETAP (COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSPORTATION ACCEPTABILITY PROCESS) CORRIDORS
NOT IN A CETAP CORRIDOR.

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 12/6/2010
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HYDROLOGY

FLOOD PLAIN REVIEW
NOT REQUIRED.

WATER DISTRICT
EMWD

FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

WATERSHED
SANTA ANA RIVER

GEOLOGIC

FAULT ZONE
NOT IN A FAULT ZONE

FAULTS
NOT WITHIN A 1/2 MILE OF A FAULT

LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL
NO POTENTIAL FOR LIQUEFACTION EXISTS

SUBSIDENCE
NOT IN A SUBSIDENCE AREA

PALEONTOLOGICAL SENSITIVITY
LOW POTENTIAL.

FOLLOWING A LITERATURE SEARCH, RECORDS CHECK AND A FIELD SURVEY, AREAS MAY BE DETERMINED BY A QUALIFIED
VERTEBRATE PALEONTOLOGIST AS HAVING LOW POTENTIAL FOR CONTAINING SIGNIFICANT PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES SUBJECT

TO ADVERSE IMPACTS.

MISCELLANEOUS

SCHOOL DISTRICT
VAL VERDE UNIFIED

COMMUNITIES
GLEN VALLEY

COUNTY SERVICE AREA

IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN
MEAD VALLEY #117 -
STREET LIGHTING

LIGHTING (ORD. 655)
ZONE B, 43.06 MILES FROM MT. PALOMAR OBSERVATORY

2000 CENSUS TRACT
042009

FARMLAND
URBAN-BUILT UP LAND

TAX RATE AREAS

098-030

+ COUNTY FREE LIBRARY

+ COUNTY SERVICES AREA 117

» COUNTY STRUCTURE FIRE PROTECTION
+ COUNTY WASTE RESOURCE MGMT DIST
+ CSA 152

+ EASTERN MUNICIPAL WATER

* FLOOD CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

» FLOOD CONTROL ZONE 2

* GENERAL

* GENERAL PURPOSE

* METRO WATER EAST 1301999

» PERRIS AREA ELEM SCHOOL FUND

* PERRIS JR HIGH AREA FUND

* PERRIS VALLEY CEMETERY

* RIV CO REG PARK & OPEN SPACE

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm

12/6/2010
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* RIV. CO. OFFICE OF EDUCATION

+ RIVERSIDE CITY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

* RIVERSIDE CORONA RESOURCE CONSER
* VAL VERDE UNIF

* WATER

SPECIAL NOTES
NO SPECIAL NOTES

CODE COMPLAINTS

Page 5 of 5

Case #

Description

Start Date

CV0810562 ABATEMENT

Dec. 12, 2008

REPORT PRINTED ON...Mon Dec 06 15:44:17 2010
Version 101124

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm

12/6/2010



P.O. Box 1193

!:.—ih‘;__ Tiie Whittier, CA 90609
‘;_/" Tel # (562) 325-8351
= SERVICE  pax# (714) 783-3038

Updated Lot Book

Customer: Order Number: 21 968

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT
' Order Date: 8/12/2010

4080 Lemon Street
Dated as of: 8/4/2010

Riverside CA 92501
County Name: Riverside

Attn: Brent Steele

Reference: CV08-10562 / Jessica Morrison

IN' RE: MCDONALD, HELEN FEE(s):

Report: $60.00

Property Address: 19925 Terray Court
Perris CA 92508

RZ Title Reporting Service hereby reports, as disclosed by the Official Records of the Recorder of said County as of
the date shown above, that subsequent to the date of the original report that (i) No document in the chain of title to
said land has been recorded purporting to convey the fee title to said land, and (ii) No encumbrances affecting said
land have been recorded nor has a homestead been executed on said land, and (iii) No encumbrances affecting
said land on the date of the original report have been released or reconveyed.

All exceptions are as follows:

Assessor's Parcel No.: 321-310-011-4

Assessments: Land Value: $37,938.00

Improvement Value: $108,763.00
Exemption Value: $7,000.00
Total Value: $139,701.00

Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2009-2010

Total Annual Tax $1,5633.68

Status: Paid through 06/30/2010

A Notice of Pending Action filed in the Superior Court for the State of California County of

Riverside :

Case No. RIC 409950

Recorded 01/22/2009

Document No. 2009-0031046

Plaintiff Frank Matz, Harmony Matz

Defendant Kenneth Mead, Sheila Mead 6

EXHIBIT NO.

Page 1 of 2



P.0. Box 1193
Seep . Whittier, CA 90609
ow Tme D0 (562) 325-8351
SERVICE  Fay # (714) 783-3038

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by
in the matter of the property of
Case No.

Recorded

Document No.

Order Number; 21968

Reference: CV08-10562 / Jes

Riverside County Code Enforcement
Helen McDonald

CV08-10562

05/28/2010

2010-0246836

Page 2 of 2



RECORDING REQUESTED BY

David N. Shaver, Esq.
Ferruzzo & Ferruzzo, LLP
3737 Birch Street, Ste. 400
Newport Beach, CA 92660

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
NAME FERRUZZO & FERRUZZO

DOC # 2009-0031046
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DAVID N. SHAVER, ESQ. (SBN 116217)
ADAM K. OBEID, ESQ. (SBN 247188)

Attorneys for Defendant SHEILA MEAD

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

FRANK MATZ, HARMONY MATZ

Case No. RIC 409950
Plaintiff,
v. ORDER EXPUNGING NOTICE
OF PENDING OF ACTION
KENNETH MEAD, SHEILA MEAD (LIS PENDENS).

Defendants.
Complaint Filed: April 6, 2004

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
;
)  Trial Date: None Set
)

)

)

The motion of Defendant SHEILA MEAD for an order to expunge the notice of pendency
of action (Lis Pendens) filed against Defendant's real property was advanced by the Court and
came on for hearing in Department 7 of this Court on October 14, 2008. AdamK. Obeid, Esq.,
of Ferruzzo & Ferruzzo, LLP, appeared on behalf of Defendant Sheila Mead. Plaintiff Frank
Matz personally appeared on behalf of Plaintiffs. Following discussion and argument by the
parties on the record, and after the parties’ stipulated upon the record to expunge the Lis
Pendens, the Court ordered as follows:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT Defendant’s Motion To Expunge Lis Pendens is
GRANTED. The notice of pendency of action (Lis Pendens) recorded on July 1, 2004, in the

office of the County Recorder of Riverside County, against the real property commonly referred

1
ORDER TO EXPUNGE LIS PENDENS
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o o

17| to as 19925 Terray Court, Riverside, California is ordered expunged. A copy of the recorded
Lis Pendens setting forth the applicable recording information, along with a physical description
of the real property, is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”
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Prank Matz and Harmony Matz
19975 Terray Court
Riverside, CA 92508

(909) 776-1996
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COURTY OF IIWIDE-RNERSIDB BRARCH

CASE NO: RIC409950 m
ScE OF LIS PENDENS

petitioner: FRARK MARS
HARMONY MATZ

-and-

Respondent: JOHN McDOWALD -
HELEN MCDOWALD:

Shelia mead

BOTICE I8 GIVEM that the -qbove action was comnenced

on June 30,2004, and the action is nov pending in the

above court.

The abave action allegas & real property claiw affecting

' certain real property that ig Bitua

california,more commonly described as 19

ted in Riverside County,

925 Terray Court,

Riverside, California, and fully described herein on the

attached Exhibit *A", and 8",

‘pated: June 30,2004

BY

BY

K MATZ pro per

BARNMO! ro
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Ocder No, 4501996

EXIET
naKg |
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4 WEST., IN THE ap STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN BERNARINNG

COUNTY
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO YHE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF,

EXCEPT ONEAIALP OF ALL 0L, GAS AND WIGIITS. AS RESERVED BY
BURBANK ORLEN, I DECH RETORDED: 19. 1964 IN BOOK 3642,

'WITIROUT THE RICHT OF SURFACE ENTRY ABOVE A
DEPTH OF 500 (1) PEET. AS QUITCLASMED BY COSDON OREEN, IN
INSTRUMEXT RECORDED APRIL 24, 1964V 20K WA, PAGE 3¢, OFRICIAL
RECORDS

BARCEL2:

A MIN-EXCLUSIVE BASEMENT POR. AND EGRESS OVER THE EASTERLY (8,00

FEET OF THE : 5T QUARTER OF THE

3. TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 4 -,;#" BERNARDI0 MERINAN,

TO THE OPFICIAL PLAT THERBOF OF NONTHERLY AND TIIE NORTHEASTERLY

" LINE OF MARKISAM ROAD

BARCEL J:

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEARNY FOR AND OVER THE WESTERLY

mmwmlw g U&'lﬁ_ﬁ:m@ﬂmwm

mmamr.uummumhﬂ.MTom

OFFICIAL PLAY THEREOF, .

PARCEL &:

A FOR AKD OVER THE A §

15.00 FEET OF THE mmw i Yoo oum%
QUARTER OF SECTION §. 4 SOUTIL, RANGE 4. WEST, SAN

BERNARDENO MERIDIAN. ACCORINST TO THE OFRCIAL PLAT THEREOF, LYING
NORTHERLY GF Ti1E NORTNEASTERL v LINE OF MARKIIAM ROAD

EARCEL 3:

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR I ARESS ANI EGREXS OF THIE WESTERLY 20.00
FEET OF THR SOUTHWEST QUAKTER 0B NORTIHWLEST QUANTER OF TR
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, X 4 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SAN
BERNARDING MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TD THE OFFICIAL MAT TIEREO

CIJAM—qlqﬂlh-l&\ tiv,
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Telephoae: (949) 608-6900

FERRU2ZO & FERRUZZO, LLP
3737 Birch Street, Suite 400
Newport Beach, California 92660
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PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

)ss.
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

1 am employed in the County of Orange, State of California. [ am over the age of 18 and not a party to
the within action. My business address is 3737 Birch, Suite 400, Newport Beach, Califomia 52660.

On October 14, 2008, Iserved the foregoing document described as ORDER EXPUNGING NOTICE
OF PENDING OF ACTION (LIS PENDENS) on all interested parties in said action by:

a BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION From FAX No. (949)608-6994 or (949)608-6988 to the
FAX number(s) listed below. The facsimile machine I used complied with Rule 2003(3) and no error

was reported by the machine.
Fax Number(s): SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

®  BYMAIL as follows:
R® placing U the original ® a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope addressed as stated on

the ATTACHED SERVICE LIST.

a I deposited such envelope in the mail at Newport Beach, California. The envelope was
mailed with postage thereon fully prepaid.

& I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. postal service on that
same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Newport Beach, California, in the ordinary course of
business, I am aware that on motion of party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation
date or postage meter date is more than one (1) day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

O BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: Ideposited such an envelope ina box or other facility regularly
maintained by the express service carrier, or delivered to an authorized courier or driver authorized by
the express service carrier to receive documents in an envelope or package designated by the express
service carrier with delivery fees paid or provided for, addressed to the person on whom it is to be served
as indicated on the attached Service List, at the office address at last given by that person on any
document filed in the case and served on the party making service.

O BY PERSONAL SERVICE as follows: 1delivered such envelope by hand to the offices of the
addressce listed on the attached Service List.

& STATE - I declare under penalty of petjury under the laws of the State of that the above is true
and correct,

(] FEDERAL - I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at
whose direction the service was made.

Executed on October 14, 2008, at Newport Beach, California

VILLASEN

e
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Telephane: (349) 608-6500

Newport Beach, Califormis 92660

FERRUZZO & FERRUZZO, LLP
3737 Birch Street, Saite 400

28

Mb674 T\IB6925v)

Frank Malz

19975 Terray Court
Riverside, CA 92508
Home: (951)776-1996
Plaintiff, In Pro Per

Harmony Matz

19975 Terray Court
Riverside, CA 92508
Home: (951)776-1996
Plaintiff, In Pro Per

QO

SERVICE LIST

Matz, et al. v. Mead, ¢t al.
RSC Case No. RIC409950
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_ When recorded please mail to: R°°°Eg§:t;"°?f;;$i:; ,5:“”‘5
Riverside County Code Enforcement Larry W. Ward
Lake Elsinore District Office Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder
117 S. Langstaff Street
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 -
Mail Stop # 5004 S | e e e e | COPY
1 L A |
M | A | L | s | 426 [Pcor[ncor[ sur [gcnd %
MORGEC |T: CTY | UNI A

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE for UNAPPROVED GRADING 0%

In the matter of the Property of ) Case No. CV(08-10562 n
Helen McDonald ) =

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside,
State of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457
(RCC Title 15.12) described as grading without approval from the Department of Building and Safety. Such proceedings are
based upon the noncompliance of such real property, located at 19925 Terray Court, Riverside, CA and more particularly
described as Assessment Parcel No. 321-310-011 and having a legal description of 2.43 ACRES M/L IN POR NE 1/4 OF SEC
5 T4S R4W FOR TOTAL DESCRIPTION SEE ASSESSORS MAPS with the requirements of Ordinance No.457, (RCC Title
15.12),

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violation to avoid further action by the County of
Riverside, which may include remediation or restoration to abate the public nuisance or other remedies available to the
department by a court of competent jurisdiction. Any costs incurred by the County, including, but not limited to investigative,
administrative and abatement costs and attorneys’ fees, may become a lien on the property. Further details regarding this
notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code Enforcement Department, |17 S, Langstaff Street, Lake Elsinore,
CA 92530, and Attention Code Enforcement Officer Ron Welch.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code,
that a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year

affected by these proceedings.

NOTICE OF FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant to Riverside County Ordinance 457.96 Section 4, Subdivision 3306.03 the
Department of Building and Safety may place a five year hold on the issuance of related building permits and land use
approvals for this property. Any property owner aggrieved by this decision has the right to appeal to the County of Riverside

RIVE ECQO oD ORCEMENT
. anuet?A. Acueto . :

Code Enforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California )
County of Riverside )

On 0@20{ 1D vefore me, Ana E. Carrillo, Notary Public, personally appeared Manuel A, Acueto, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory cvidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) As/are subscribed to the within_instrument and acknowledged 10 me that
h they executed the same in his@fg/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hi@n‘lheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, exccuted the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California  wgpp oo o0 a

that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct, i ANA E. CARRILLO
LX) Commission # 1767676
4 Notary Publle - Calitornla i

WIT-T;EZ;W hand and official 2 ] 7 Riverside County £
? (] S My comm. 14,2011
. (/) | cmnsenicon |

Commission # 1767676 Comm. Expires Sep. 14, 2011

| Public Record
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—— P.O. Box 1193

B T. Whittier, CA 90609

L - T'“-E Tel # (562) 325-8351
~ SERICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Updated Lot Book

Customer: Order Number: 21 078

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT

4080 Lemon Street Order Date: 12/21/2009

Riverside CA 92501 Dated as of: 1/8/2009
County Name: Riverside

Attn: Brent Steele

Reference: CV08-10562/Jessica Morrison

IR IE: 321-310-011 FEE(s):

Report:  $57.00
Property Address: 19925 Terray Court
Perris CA 92508

RZ Title Reporting Service hereby reports, as disclosed by the Official Records of the Recorder of said County as of
the date shown above, that subsequent to the date of the original report that (i) No document in the chain of title to
said land has been recorded purporting to convey the fee title to said land, and (ii) No encumbrances affecting said
land have been recorded nor has a homestead been executed on said land, and (jii) No encumbrances affecting
said land on the date of the original report have been released or reconveyed.

All exceptions are as follows:

Assessor's Parcel No.: 321-310-011

Assessments: Land Value: $37,938.00
Improvement Value: $108,763.00
Exemption Value: $7,000.00
Total Value: $139,701.00
Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2009-2010
First Instailment $766.84
Penalty $0.00
Status PAID (PAID THRU 01/31/2010)
Second Installiment $766.84
Penalty $0.00
Status OPEN NOT-PAID (DUE DATE 04/10/2010)

NO OTHER EXCEPTIONS

Page 1 of 1



8826 Ocean View Ave. #H

If':‘)g; Tine Whittier, CA 90605
, -:‘/f - Tel # (562) 325-8351

~~ BERVICE  Fax# (714) 783-3038

Lot Book Report
Order Number: 1 8504

Customer: Order Date: 12/12/2008
RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT Dated as of: 12/15/2008
4080 Lemon Street County Name: Riverside
Riverside CA 92501
Attn: Brent Steele .
Reference: CV08-10562 FEE(s):
T EE: Report:  $120.00

Property Address: 19925 Terray Court

Assessor's Parcel No. :

Assessments:

MC DONALD, HELEN

Riverside

Land Value:
Improvement Value:
Exemption Value:
Total Value:

Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year

First Installment
Penalty
Status

Second Installment

Penalty
Status

321-310-011-4

CA 92508

$37,195.00
$106,631.00
$7,000.00
$136,826.00

Tax Information

2008-2009

$751.67

$75.15

NOT PAID-DELINQUENT

$751.67

$0.00

OPEN NOT-PAID (DUE DATE 04/10/2009)

Page 1 of 3



8826 Ocean View Ave. #H

—h . Whittier, CA 90605 .
r\-{?’ T’“‘E Tel # (562) 325-8351 Order Number: 18504
- SERVICE  Fax# (714) 783-3038 Reference: CV08-10562
Property Vesting

The last recorded document(s) transferring title of

said property
Dated

Recorded
Document No.
D.T.T.

Grantor

Grantee

Affidavit - Death of
Dated

Recorded
Document No.
Decedent

Property now vested as

Position No.

A Deed of Trust Dated
Recorded

Document No.
Amount

Trustor

Trustee

Beneficiary

Note: Document recorded with incorrect/incomplete

legal description

05/20/1996
07/01/1996
245686
$130.35

Federal National Mortgage Association, a United States
corporation

John McDonald and Helen McDonald, husband and wife
as joint tenants

Joint Tenant
04/27/2006
05/08/2006
2006-0333564
John McDonald

Helen McDonald, a widow

Deeds of Trust

1st
11/04/2003
11/19/2003
£003-9 13421
$165,000.00

John McDonald and Helen McDonald, husband and wife
as joint tenants

California Reconveyance Company

Washington Mutual Bank, FA, a federal association

Page 2 of 3



- 8826 Ocean View Ave. #H
F R T Whittier, CA 90605
o Tel # (562) 325-8351

@ SERVCE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Order Number: 18504
Reference: CV08-10562

Additional Information

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by
In the matter of the property of
Case No.

Recorded

Document No.

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by
In the matter of the property of
Case No.

Recorded

Document No.

Abstract of Judgment Filed in the

Case No.
Recorded
Document No.
Amount
Debtor
Creditor

County of Riverside Department of Building and Safety
John McDonald and Helen McDonald

CV02-4344

01/31/2003

2003-072181

County of Riverside Department of Building and Safety
John & Helen McDonald

CV04-2802

08/04/2004

2004-0607119

Superior Court of California, County of Riverside, Palm
Springs Civil Division

PSC 106943

05/16/2000

2000-184122

$2,618.78

Ken Scott and Helen Mac Donald

Rachel Stevens

Legal Description

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS LOCATED IN AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, IN THE COUNTY OF
RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN BERNARDINO MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT

THEREOF.

Page 3 of 3
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Maonutnent i- - - [

R¥O No. 953230 i .
m——— = Fren . 5 RECEIVED FOR HECORD
BEGORDING REQUESTED BY: AT2:00 0
:00 O'CLOCK
COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE COMPANY
96.11093D 4501996-10 E 4 JUL
WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND, a g 11336
UNLESE OTHERWISE SHOWN BELOW, <
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: o ._g 8' :#il-mm
JOHN_MCDONALD g : m‘
and HELEN MCDONALD & 4
19925 TERRAY COURT : R
RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92508
BPACE ABOVE PR RECORDER'S USE ,v/j&
APN: 321-310-011-4
#
GRANT DEED TR~ 15§20 3
The undersigned grantor(s) de la:usn:
Documentary transfer tax is 5130. 5 :
(X¥X) Computed on full valus of pragcrty conveyed, or T
{ fawgmitad on tull value less lisns nnyl aucumbrances remaining at time of sale. . v
{ Unincorporated area: ( , City ot Manc ~

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, recaipt of which is hereby acknowvledged,

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, & United States Coxporation

-

harsby GRANT(8) to
JOHN MCDONALD and HELEN MCDOMALD, husband and wife as Joint tenants

un un,-urfpﬁrm"x&’ e rLe
the rasl property in the Gisy of RIVERSIDE, County of Rivsraside, State of california,
described as:

SEE EXHIBIT "A® ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PARY HEREOP

Dsted Msy 20, 1996

State of Califor FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

County of 5.5. a United States r..'urpo?l:ton
On
befora me,

ey, PormonaZly appsared A 7%1/5/ C"M*--.___
e maASAEMRA < Hame fTIC1S SONNA GADRETS

PRESIDENY ASGISTANT VIGE PRESILER ©

porsonslly known to ma (or proved to me on BY '
the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be Nama/Title

the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to

. me that he/she/they exacuted the seme in
his/her/their authorized aapacity(les). and

that by his/her/their aignaturs(a) on the

{nstrument the person(s), or the entity upon

behalf of which the person(s) acted, exacuted

the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Thia area for officisl notarial seal)

MAIL TAX STATEMENIS TO!

) L]

[

Public Record
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M oom b oo mrene

State of CALIFORNIA
County of _Los Angeles

]
MAY 7 2 156 before me, __YVONNE LOPEZ
o DONNA CABRERA kR, TTLE OF OFF L& - £, "WIE GO, AOTARY PUBLIG"

personally appeared CGIBTANT VICE PRESILENT
HAME(S) OF SI0ME @)

(O parsonally known to me - OR - [ provad to me on the basis of satisfactory avidence
to ba the person(s) whose name(s) ls/are
subscribed to the within Instrument and ac-
knowledged to ma that ha/she/they exacuted
the same In his/her/thelr authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on tha Instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

On

WITNESS my hand ang-gfficlal seal.

OPTIONAL [ L =L i

Though the data balow is not required by faw, It may prave valugble to persans falying cn the document and could prevent
fraudulent reattachmant of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

J mompuAL
(3 CORPORATE OFFICER

ZoTE WAy PRESTNENT:- TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
TTLE®Y

[ parmer(s)

[ aensrAL

] ATTORNEY-INFACT NUMBER OF PAGES

) musree(s)
(] GUARDIANCONSERVATOR
(] orHer:

L A L AT L L - - gy
e

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIONER I8 REPREGENTING:
SANE OF PGRBON(E) OR ENTITYUES)

A

SIGNER R THAN NAMED ABOVE
ASSOCIATION. ER(S) OTHER

©1993 NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION » 3238 Rerumal Ave., 1.0, Box 7184 ¢ Canoga Pk, CA 913087164

Public Record
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Ornder No. 4501996

EXHIBIT ¥

PARCEL 1:

THBE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE
4 WEST, IN THE COUNTY OP RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SAN BERNARDINO
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF.

EXCEPT ONE-HALF OF ALL OIL, GAS AND MINERAL RIGHTS, AS RESERVED BY
BURBANK GORDON GRIIN, IN DEED RECORDED MARCH 19, 1364 IN BOOK 3642,
PAGE 122, OFFICIAL RECORDS, WITHOUT THE RIGHT Uk SURFACE ENTRY ABOVE A
DEPTH OF 500.00 FRET, AS QUITCLAIMED BY BURBANK GORDON GREEN, IN
INSTRUMENT RECORDED APRIL 24, 1964 IN BOOK 3676, PAGE 298, OFFICIAL
RECORDS.

PARCEL 2:

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT POR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE EASTERLY 15.00
FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER AND THE EASTERLY 15.00 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THB NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION
5, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO MERIDIAN, ACCORDING
TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF OF THE NORTHERLY AND THE NORTHEASTERLY
LINE OF MARKHAM ROAD.

PARCEL 3:

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE WESTERLY
30,00 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 4
SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE
OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF.

BARCEL 4:

A NON-EXCLUSIVE BEASEMENT FOR JNGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE WESTBERLY
15.00 FEET OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SAN
BERNARDINO MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF, LYING
NORTHERLY OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF MARKHAM ROAD.

PARCEL 3:
A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OF THE WESTERLY 20.00
FEET OF THB SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE

NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SAN
BERNARDINO MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THERBOF.
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MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

M s u PAGE SIZE DA PCOR NOCOR SMF MISC. ‘I
Sheila Mead e / s -"I
17985 Parsons Road [ 5 i
Riverside, California 92508 I JC\)
A R L COPY LONG REFUND NCHG@ EXAM
AFFIDAVIT RE DEATH OF JOINT TENANT \tD @
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }ss
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

SHEILA MEAD, being of legal age, and being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

That JOHN MCDONALD, the deceased, mentioned in the attached Certified Copy of Certificate of
Death, is the same person as the JOHN MCDONALD named as one of the parties in that certain Grant
Deed, executed by DONNA CABRERA, ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT, FEDERAL NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION to JOHN MCDONALD AND HELEN MCDONALD, husband and
wife as joint tenants, recorded on July 1, 1996, as Document Number 245686 of Official Records in the
Office of the County Recorder of Riverside County, California, to that certain property commonly known
as 19925 Terray Court, Riverside, California, and legally described as follows: (APN: 321-310-01 1)

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERECF

Dated: __&f - 27-’0(,’ 0_’%&0@ %“Z/

SHEILA MEAD

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF ORANGE ) ss.

Subscribed and swom to (or affirmed) before me Mﬂ'ﬁ/}' C—%:&ss E77 , Notary Public

on this & day onﬂBL 2004 by, SHELLA MEAL , personally known to me or proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

Seal

HE74.4\177060v1
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EXHIBIT “1”
PARCEL 1:

The southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of
Section 5, Township 4 South, Range 4 West, in the County of Riverside, State of California, San
Bernardino Meridian, according to the official plat thereof.

Except one-half of all oil, gas and mineral rights, as reserved by Burbank Gordon Green, in deed
recorded March 19, 1964 in Book 3642, Page 122, Official Records, without the right of surface
entry above a dept of 500.00 feet, as quitclaimed by Burbank Gordon Green, in instrument recorded
April 24, 1964 in Book 3676, Page 298, Official Records.

PARCEL 2:

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress over the easterly 15.00 feet of the southwest quarter
of the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter and the easterly 15.00 feet of the northwest quarter
of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of Section 5, Township 4 South, Range 4 West, San
Bernardino Meridian, according to the official plat thereof of the northerly and the northeasterly line
of Markham road.

PARCEL 3:

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress over the westerly 30.00 feet of the southwest
quarter of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of Section 5,
Township 4 South, Range 4 West, San Bernardino Meridian, according to the official plat thereof.

PARCEL 4:

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress of the westerly 15.00 feet of the northeast quarter
of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of Section 5, Township 4 South, Range 4 West, San
Bemardino Meridian, according to the official plat thereof, lying northerly of the northeasterly line
of Markham Road.

PARCEL 5:

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress of the westerly 20.00 feet of the southwest quarter
of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 5, Township 4 South, Range 4 West,
San Bemnardino Meridian, according to the official plat thereof.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 321-310-011

M674.4\177060v1
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 3 :
: 'SS DATE ISSUED
e COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO . 0] ,.-z & me

This Is a true and exact tion of the document officially registerad and placed on file in

tha VITAL RECORDS SECTION, SAN BERNARDING DEPA%TMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH.
*001338371%

. J, PRENDER . M.D,
COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS "
This copy not valid vnless prepared on engraved border displuying seal and signature of Registrar.
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Recording Requéested by:
Orange Coast Title

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Washington Mutual Bank, FA
C/0 ACS Image Solutions

12691 Pala Drive MS156DPCA
Garden Grove, California 92841

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
Orange Coast Title Co or-330541-11

DEED OF TRUST
Loan Number: 0082103060

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are dsfined in
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this docurment
are also provided in Section 16.

{A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated NOVEMBER 4, 2003
together with all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower"is _JOHN MCDONALD AND HELEN MCDONALD, HUSBAND AND WIFE
AS JOINT TENANTS

Il

Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "Lender” is Washington Mutual Bank, FA, a federal association '
Lender is a BANK organized and existing under the laws of
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA . Lender's address is
400 East Main Street, Stockton, California 95290 ,
Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Instrument.

(D) "Trustee” is CALIFORNTIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY .
(E) “Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated _ NOVEMBER 4, 2003 .
Ee/NotestatesthatBorrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND
00/1900

Dollars (U.S. $ 165, 000.00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt
in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than DECEMBER 1, 2033 .
(F) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in
the Property.”

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late
charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

CALIFORNIA DocMagic €Farmms 800-649-1362
32838 (0501) Page 1 of 16 www.docmagic.com
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0082103060

(H) "Riders™ means all Riders to this Security instrument that are executed by Borrower. The
following Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box &s applicable]:

Adjustable Rate Rider [J Condominium Rider O 1-4 Family Rider

[] Graduated Payment Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider [ Biweekly Payment Rider
[J Balloon Rider [0 Rate Improvement Rider [0 second Home Rider

O Other(s) [specify]

{h  "Applicable Law"™ means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable
final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(J)  "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, feas, assessments and
other charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association,
homeowners association or similar organization. ’

(K} “Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by
check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telsphonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to
debit or credit an account.’ Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clearinghouse transfers.

(L) "Escrow Items™ means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M} T"Miscellaneous Proceeds™ means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds,
whether by way of judgment, settlement or otherwlse, paid by any third party (other than insurance
proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; (i) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of
condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or amissions as to, the value and/or condition of the
Property.

{N) "Mortgage Insurance™ means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default
on, the Loan,

{0) "Periodic Payment™ means the regularly scheduled amount due for (j) principal and interest under
the Note, plus (i} any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlsment Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and
its implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 3500), as they might be amended from time
to time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter.
As used in this Security  Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are
imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan* even if the Loan does not qualify as a
"federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(@) "Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether
or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: {i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions
and modifications of the Note; and {ii) the performance of Borrowsr's covenants and agreements under
this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to
Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in
RIVERSIDE County, California:

"LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF."

CALIFORNIA DocMagic EFaymd 800-645-1362
32838 (05-01) Page 2 of 16 www. docmagic.com
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0082103060

which currently has the address of 19925 TERRAY COURT
1Strest]

RIVERSIDE . California 92508 ("Property Address"):

[Clty] 1Zip Code])

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all
easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and
additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. Ali of the foregoing is referred to in this
Security Instrument as the "Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has
the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for
encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against
all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering
real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow ltems. Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges.
Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and any
prepayment charges and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
Items pursuant to Section 3. Paymants due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made
in U.S. currency. However, if any chack or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the
Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all
subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the
following forms, as selacted by Lender: {(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check,
treasurer's check or cashler's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose
deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed receivad by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note
or at such other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in
Section 15. Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are
insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient
to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse
such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at
the time such payments are accepted. |f each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date,
then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds, Lender may hold such unapplied funds until
Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable
period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier,
such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall
relieve Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing
the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all
paymants accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority: (a) interest
due under the Note; (b} principal due under the Note: (c) amounts due under Section 3. Such payments
shall be applied to sach Periodic Payment in the order in which it became due. Any remaining amounts
shall be applied first to late charges, second to any other amounts due under this Security Instrument,
and then to reduce the principal balance of the Nota.

1f Lender receives a payment from Borrower for a delinquent Periodic Payment which includes a
sufficient amount to pay any late charga due, the payment may be applied to the delinquent payment
and the late charge. If more than one Perlodic Paymant is outstanding, Lender may apply any payment
received from Borrower to the repayment of the Periodic Payments if, and to the extent that, each

CALIFORNIA DocMagic €Ramms 800-649-1362
32838 105-01) Page 3 of 15 www.docmagic.com

LT T

4 of 23

Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2003 00913421

Page 4 of 23



0082103060

payment can be paid in full. To the extent that any excess exists after the payment is applied to the
full payment of one or more Periodic Payments, such excess may be applied to any late charges due.
Voluntary prepayments shall be applied first to any prepayment charges and then as described in the
Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due
under the Note shall not extend or postpone the dus date, or change the amount, of the Periodic
Payments.

Y 3.  Funds for Escrow ltems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due
under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts
due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security
Instrument as a lien or encumbrance of the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and {(d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable by Borrower to Lender in lieu of the
payment of Mortgage Insurance premiums in accordance with the provisions of Section 10. These
items are called "Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may
require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assassments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower,
and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to
Lender all notices of amounts to bae paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems.
Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time,
Any such waiver may only be In writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when
and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender raceipts evidencing such payment
within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to
provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this
Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used In Section 9. If Borrower is
obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due
for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 15 and,
upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then
required under this Section 3,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specitied under RESPA, and (b) not to excead the maximum amount a
lender can require under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current
data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with
Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured)
or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than
the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds,
annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower
interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge, Unless an agreement
is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without
charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in
no more than twelve monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than twelve
monthly payments.
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Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, chargss, fines, and impositions
attributable to the Property which can attain priarity over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if
any. To the extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided
in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by tha lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b} contests the lien
in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's
opinlon operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only
until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement
satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any
part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender
may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given,
Borrower shall satigfy tha lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for a real estate tax verification and/or
reporting service used by Lender in connection with this Loan.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected
on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "gxtended coverage,” and
any other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires
insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels} and for the
periods that Lender requires, What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change
during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised
unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time
charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b} a one-time charge for
flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or
similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certificatlon. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by
Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchass any
particular type or amount of coverage. Lender may purchase such insurance from or through any
company acceptable to Lender including, without limitation, an affiliate of Lender, and Borrower
acknowlsedges and agrees that Lender’s atfiliate may receive consideration for such purchase.
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Proparty, against any risk, hazard or liability and might
provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost
of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower
could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall becoms additional
debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note
rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender
to Borrower tequesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's
right to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payes and Borrower further agrees to generally assign rights to
insurance praceeds to the holder of the Note up to the amount of the outstanding loan balance. Lender
shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall
promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. It Borrower obtains any
torm of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the
Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee
and/or as an additional loss payee.
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Borrower hereby absolutely and irrevocably assigns to Lender all of Borrower’s right, title and
interest in and to all proceeds from any insurance policy (whether or not the insurance policy was
raquired by Lender) that are due, paid or payable with respect to any damage to such property,
regardless of whether the insurance policy is established before, on or after the date of this Security
Instrument. By absolutely and irrevocably assigning to Lender all of Borrower’s rights to recelve any
and all proceeds from any insurance policy, Borrower hereby walves, to the full extent allowed by law,
all of Borrower’s rights to receive any and all of such insurance proceeds.

Borrower hereby absolutely and irrevocably assigns to Lender all of Borrower's right, title and
interest in and to (a) any and all claims, present and future, known or unknown, absolute or contingent,
(b) any and alf causes of action, (c) any and all judgments and settlements (whether through litigation,
mediation, arbitration or otherwise), (d) any and all funds sought against or from any party or parties
whosoever, and {e) any and all funds received or receivable in connection with any damage to such
proparty, resulting from any cause or causes whatsoever, including but not limited to, land subsidence,
landslide, windstorm, earthquake, fire, flood or any other cause.

Borrower agrees to execute, acknowledge if requested, and deliver to Lender, and/or upon notice
trom Lender shall request any insurance agency or company that has issued any insurance policy to
execute and deliver to Lender, any additional instruments or documents requested by Lender from time
to time to evidence Borrower’s absolute and irrevocable assignments set forth in this paragraph.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender
may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise
agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whather or not the underlying insurance was required by
Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair Is
economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such insursnce proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to
inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repalrs and
restoration in a single payment or in a serles of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless
an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires intersst to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds, Fees
for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance
procaeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically
feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotlate and settle any avallable insurance
claim and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that
the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The
30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property
under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any
insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security
Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned
premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights
are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair
or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under tha Note or this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal
residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy
the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless
Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless
extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7.  Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property: Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, or remove or demolish any bullding thereon, allow the Property
to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Whether or not Borrower is residing in the Property,
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Borrower shall maintain the Property in good condition and repair in order to prevent the Property from
deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section
5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property in
good and workmanlike manner if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. Lender shall,
unless otherwise agreed in writing between Lender and Borrower, have the right to hold insurance or
condemnation proceeds. |f insurance or condemnation proceeds are pald in connection with damage
1o, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property
only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If
the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower
is not relleved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall
give Borrower notice at the time of or ptior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable
cause. Lender does not make any warranty or representation regarding, and assumes no respansibility
for, the work done on the Property, and Borrower shall not have any right to rely in any way on any
inspection(s) by or for Lender or its agent. Borrower shall be solely responsibie for determining that
the work is done in a good, thorough, efficient and workmanlike manner in accordance with all
applicable laws.

Borrower shall (a) appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security
hereof, the Property or the rights or powers of Lender or Trustee; {b) at Lender’s option, assign to
Lender, to the extent of Lender’s interest, any claims, demands, or causes of action of any kind, and
any award, court judgement, or proceeds of settlement of any such claim, demand or cause of action
of any kind which Borrower now has or may hereafter acquire arising out of or relating to any interest
in the acquisition or ownership of the Property. Lender and Trustee shall not have any duty to
prosecute any such claim, demand or cause of action. Without limiting the foregoing, any such claim,
demand or cause of action arising out of or relating to any interest in the acquisition or ownership of
the Property may includa (i) any such injury or damage to the Property including without limit injury or
damage to any structure or improvement situated thereon, (i) or any claim or cause of action in favor
of Borrower which arises out of the transaction financed in whole or in part by the making of the loan
secured hereby, (iii} any claim or cause of action in favor of Borrower (except for bodily injury) which
arises as a result of any negligent or improper construction, installation or repair of the Property
including without limit, any surface or subsurface thereof, or of any building or structure thereon or (iv)
any proceeds of insurance, whether or not required by Lender, payable as a result of any damage to
or otherwise relating 1o the Property or any interest therein. Lender may apply, use or release such
monies so received by it in the same manner as provided in Paragraph 5 for the proceeds of insurance.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application
process, Borrowser or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's
knowledge or consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to
Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material
representations include, but are not limited to, rapresentations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the
Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. if (a}
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) thera is
a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this
Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for
enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or
regulations), or {c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is
reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including protacting and/or agsessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the
Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which
has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorneys' fees
to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the
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Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or bosrd up doors and windows, drain water from pipes,
eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off.
Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any
duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions
authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear Interest at the Note rate from the date
of disbursement and shall be payabls, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower
requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument Is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the
lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fes title shall not merge
unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required Mortgage Insurance as a condition of making the
Loan, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the Mortgage Insurance In effect. If, for
any reason, the Mortgage Insurance coverage required by Lender ceases to be available from the
mortgage insurer that previously provided such insurance and Borrower was required to make
seperately designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the
premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the Mortgage Insurance previously in
effect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the Mortgage Insurance previously
in effect, from an alternate mortgage insurer selected by Lender. If substantially equivalent Mortgage
Insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall continue to pay to Lender the amount of the
separately designated payments that were due when the insurance coverage ceased to be in effect.
Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a non-refundable loss reserve in lieu of Mortgage
Insurance. Such loss reserve shall be non-refundable, notwithstanding the fact that the Loan is
ultimately paid in full, and Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such
loss reserve. Lender can no longer require loss reserve payments if Mortgage Insurance coveraga (in
the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an Insurer selacted by Lender again
becomes avallable, is obtained, and Lender requires separately designated payments toward the
premiums for Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required Mortgage Insurance as a condition of making the
Loan and Borrower was required to make separately designated payments toward the premiums for
Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain Mortgage Insurance in
effect, or to provide a non-refundable loss reserve, until Lender's requirement for Mortgage Insurance
ends in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender providing for such
termination or until termination Is required by Applicable Law. Nothing in this Section 10 affects
Borrower's obligation to pay interest at the rate provided in the Note.

Mortgage Insurance relmburses Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses
it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower is not a party to the Mortgage
Insurance.

Mortgage insurers evaluate their total risk on all such insurance in force from time to time, and
may enter into agreements with other parties that share or modify their risk, or reduce losses. These
agreements are on terms and conditions that are satisfactory to the mortgage insurer and the other
party (or parties) to these agreements. These agresments may require tha mortgage insurer to make
payments using any source of funds that the mortgage insurer may have available {which may include
funds obtained from Mortgage Insurance premiums).

As a result of these agresments, Lender, any purchaser of the Note, another insurer, any reinsurer,
any other entity, or any affiliate of any of the foregoing, may recelve (directly or indirectly) amounts that
derive from (or might be characterized as) a portion of Borrower's payments for Mortgage Insurance,
in exchange for sharing or modifying the mortgage insurer's risk, or reducing losses. If such agreement
provides that an affiliate of Lender takes a share of the insurer's risk in exchange for a share of the
premiums paid to the insurer, the arrangement is often termed "captive reinsurance.” Further:

{a) Any such agreements will not affect the amounts that Borrower has agreed to pay for
Mortgage Insurance, or any other terms of the Loan. Such agreements will not increase the amount
Borrower will owe for Mortgage Insurance, and they will not entitle Borrower to any refund.
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(b) Any such agreements will not affect the rights Borrower has - if any - with respect to the
Mortgage Insurance under the Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 or any other law. These rights may
Include the right to receive certain disclosures, to request and obtain cancellation of the Mortgage
Insurance, to have the Mortgage Insurance terminated automatically, and/or to receive a refund of any
Mortgage Insurance premiums that were unearned at the time of such cancellation or termination.

11. Assignment of Miscellansous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair
of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not
lessened. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such
Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the
work has been compieted to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of
progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not
economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, it
any, paid to Borrower, Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in
Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous
Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due,
with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair
market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in vatue is equal
to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrumant immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, uniess Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous
Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b} the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to
Borrowaer.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair
market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less
than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otharwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to
the sums secured by this Security Instrument whather or not the sums are then due.

if the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the
Opposing Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages,
Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is
authorized to collect and apply the Miscellanaous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property
or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party™ means
the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has
a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that,
in Lender's judgement, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and,
if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 19, by causing the action or proceeding
to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s judgement, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other
material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The
proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest
in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender,

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.
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12. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Walver. This Security Instrument
cannot be changed or moditied except as otherwise provided herein or by agreement in writing signed
by Borrower, or any Successor In Interest of Borrower and Lender. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower
or any Successor in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings
against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise
modify amortization of the sums secured by this Sacurity Instrument by reason of any demand made
by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in
exercising any right or remedy inctuding, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third
persons, entities or Successors In Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than tha amount then due,
shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy. No waiver by Lender of any
right under this Security Instrument shall be effective unless in writing. Waiver by Lender of any right
granted to Lender under this Security Instrument or of any provision of this Security Instrument as to
any transaction or occurrence shall not be deemed a waiver as to any future transaction or occurrence.

13. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants
and agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shal! be joint and several. However, any Borrower
who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (& “co-signer”): (a) is co-signing
this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property
under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by
this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend,
modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or
the Note without the co-signer's consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section 18, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes
Borrower's obligations under this Security Instrumaent in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain
all of Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrowesr shall not be rsleased
from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument untess Lender agrees to such
release in writing. The covenants and agresments of this Securlty Instrument shall bind {except as
provided in Section 20) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender,

14. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with
Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this
Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation
fees. Borrower shall pay such other charges as Lender may deem reasonable for services rendered by
Lender and furnished at the request of Borrower, any Successor in Interest to Borrower or any agent
of Borrower. In regard to any other fees, the absence of express authority in this Security Instrument
to charge a specific fee to Borrower shall not be construed as a prohibition on the charging of such fee.
Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable
Law.

It the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally
interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the
Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount
necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower
which exceeded permitted limits wilt be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund
by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund
reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge
{(whether or not a prepayment charge is provided for under the Note.) Borrower's acceptance of any
such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a walver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

15. Notices. All notices given by Borrowar or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument
must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed
to have bsen given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's
notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all
Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the
Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender.
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Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure
for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address
through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security
Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by dalivering it or mailing it by first
class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice
to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lender until actually receivad by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is
also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding
requirement under this Security Instrument.

16. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be
governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and
obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to eny requirements and limitations of
Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or
it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by
contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Securlity Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: {a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the faminine gender; {b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (¢) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation
to take any action.

17. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

18. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 18,
"Interest in the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not
limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales
contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date
to a purchaser,

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrowaer is sold or transferred) without
Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
this Security Instrument. Howaver, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is
prohibited by Applicable Lew.

If Lender axercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section
15 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to
pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate Aftar Acceleration. |f Borrower meets certain conditions,
Borrower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time
prior to the earliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained
in this Security Instrument; (b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify for the termination
of Borrower's right to reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgement enforcing this Security Instrument. Those
conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security
Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other
covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees
incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest
in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged. Lender may require that Borrower pay
such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
{a) cash; (b) money order; (c} certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check,
provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
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instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this
Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as If no accelaration had
occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of accelaration under Section 18.

20. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notlce of Griavance. The Note or a partial interest
in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice
to Borrower. A sale might resultin a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects
Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might
be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of tha Note. If there is a change of
the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and
address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and
thereafter the Loan Is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage
loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferrad to a
successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the
Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an
individual litigant or the member of a class} that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security instrument or that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with
such notice given In compliance with the requirements of Section 15) of such alleged breach and
afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corractive
action. If Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken,
that time period will be deemed to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph, The notice of
acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of
acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 18 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corractive action provisions of this Saction 20.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those
substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and
the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticidas and harbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and
radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where
the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c) "Environmental
Cleanup" includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental
Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any
Hazardous Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property.
Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in
violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due
to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects
the value of the Property. The precading two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage
on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to mal ntenance of the Property (including, but not limited to,
hazardous substance in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (&) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit
or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and
any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, {b) any
Environmental Condition, in¢luding but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use, or release
of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is
notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other
remediation of any Hazardous Substanca affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly
take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create
any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.
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0082103060

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agresment in this Security Instrument (but not prior to
acceleration under Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise}, The notice shall specify: (a)
the default: (b} the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date
the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and {d) that failure to cure the
default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by
this Security Instrument and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right
to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a
default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the default is not cured on or
before the date specified In the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of
all sums secured by this Sacurity (nstrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale
and any other remedies permitted by Applicable Law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided In this Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees and coste of title evidence. If Borrower or any successor in interest to Borrower files
(or has filed against Borrower or any successor in interest to Borrower) a bankruptey petition under Title
11 or any successor title of the United States Code which provides for the curing of prepetition default
due on the Note, interest at a rate determined by the Court shall be pald to Lender on post-petition
arroears.

1f Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written
notice of the occurrence of and event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be
sold. Trustee shall cause this notice to be recorded in each county in which any part of the Property
is located. Lender or Trustee shall mail copies of the notice as prescribed by Applicable Law to
Borrower and to the other persons prescribed by Applicable Law. Trustee shall give public notice of
sale to the persons and in the manner prescribed by Applicable Law. After the time required by
Applicable Law, Trustes, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the
highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more
parcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcal of the
Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or its
designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustes's deed conveying the Property without any covenant
or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of
the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following
order: (a) to all expenses of the sale, including, but nat limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys’
fees; {b) to all sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons
legally entitled to it.

23. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall
request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes
evidencing debt secured by this Sacurity Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property
without warranty to the parson or persons legally entitled to it. Lender or the Trustee (whether or not
the Trustee is affiliated with Lender) may charge such person or persons a reasonable fee for
reconveying the Property, but only if the fee charged does not exceed the fee set by Applicable Law,
the fee is conclusively presumed to be reasonable.

24. Substitute Trustee. Lender, at its option, may from time to time appoint a successor trustee
to any Trustee appointed hereunder by an instrument executed and acknowledged by Lender and
recorded in the office of the Recorder of the county in which the Property is located. The instrument
shall contain the name of the original Lender, Trustee and Borrower, the book and page where this
Security Instrument is recorded and the name and address of the successor trustee. Without
convayance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, powers and duties
conferred upon the Trustee herein and by Applicable Law. This procedure for substitution of trustee
shall govern to the exclusion of all other provisions for substitution. Trustee may destroy the Note and
the Security Instrument three {3) years aftar issuance of a full reconveyance or release (unless directed
in such request to retain them).
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0082103060

25. Statement of Obligation Fee. Lender may collect a fee not to excesd the maximum amount
permitted by Applicable Law for furnishing the statement of obligation as provided by Section 2943 of
the Civil Code of California.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

AN N Wi T % Dpeetot

JOHN MCDONALD HELEN MCDONALD
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0082103060

{Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement)

State of CALIFORNIA

County of L05 Mﬁ&l{ S ; S8
0V€h’}\wr g A0©.? , beforeme, _l—\fﬁht’, F:\Oi"ﬂ =

. 1. aNotary Public in and for the State of

California, personally appeared — Y VA1 \ 1A ; \22 1’\(,( \CA Q [ /
Wﬁ'\ﬂﬂ \Y\L\JDﬂL{ \ (,\

(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged 1o me that heighe/they
executed the same in kiefRer/their authorized capacitylies), and that by-isther/their signature(s) on the

instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

_ ‘ & OB RENEFLORES ¥
Witness my hand and official seal - Comm, # 1429421
() 3SR voury ruiic.-caworn ()
Los Angeles Counly e
a R~ My Comm, Explres Julyd, 2007 ’i‘
Signature ,
Notary Public in and for the State of California
gpyromus rage 15 of 16 DocMegic € s00.645.1362

www., dacmaylc com

//lI///lI//I/I/I/I///I/I//II///I/I//II////II////II//II/

3@83-
e

o: a~

Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2003 00913421 Page 16 of 23



ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER
{12-MTA Index - Payment and Rate Caps)

Loan Number: 0082103060

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this _4th day of NOVEMBER, 2003 ,
and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust,
or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned (the
“Borrower") to secure Borrower's Adjustable Rate Note (the "Nota") to Washington Mutual
Bank, FA {the "Lender") of the same date and covering the property
described in the Security Instrument and located at:

19925 TERRAY COURT, RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92508
(Property Address)

THIS RIDER CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN MY INTEREST
RATE AND MY MONTHLY PAYMENT. MY MONTHLY PAYMENT INCREASES WILL
HAVE LIMITS WHICH COULD RESULT IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT | MUST REPAY
BEING LARGER THAN THE AMOUNT | ORIGINALLY BORROWED, BUT NOT MORE
THAN 125% OF THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT (OR $ _ 206 ,250.00 ). MY
INTEREST RATE CAN NEVER EXCEED THE LIMIT STATED IN THE NOTE AND RIDER.
A BALLOON PAYMENT MAY BE DUE AT MATURITY.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. [n addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES
Interest will be charged on unpaid Principal until the full amount of Principal has been paid. Up
until the first day of the calendar month that immediately precedes the first payment due date set forth
in Section 3 of this Note, | will pay interest at a yearly rate of 4.052 %, Theraafter until the
first Change Date (as defined in Section 4 of this Note) | will pay interest at a yearly rate of
1.250 %. The interest rate | will pay will thereafter change in accordance with Section 4 of the
Note.
Section 4 of the Note provides for changes in the interest rate and monthly payment as follows:
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0082103060

4. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

{A) Change Dates

The interest rate | will pay may change on the 1st day of JANUARY, 2004 ,
and on that day every month thereafter. Each such day is called a "Change Date".

(B) The Index

On each Change Date, my interest rate will be based on an Index. The "Index" is the Twelve-
Month Average, determined as set forth below, of the annual yields on actively traded United States
Treasury Securities adjusted to a constant maturity of one year as published by the Federal Reserve
Board in the Federal Reserve Statistical Release entitled "Selected Intersst Rates (H.15)" (the "Monthly
Yields"). The Twelve-Month Average is determined by adding together the Manthly Yields for the most
recently available twelve months and dividing by 12.

The most recent Index figure available as of the date 15 days before each Change Date is called
the "Current Index”.

If the Index is ne longer available, the Note Holder will choose a new index which is based upon
comparable information. The Note Holder will give me notice of this cholce.

(C) Interest Rate Change

Before each Change Date, the Note Holder will celculate my new Interest rate by adding
TWO AND 750/1000 percentage points 2.750 %
("Margin”) to Current Index. The Note Holder will then round the result of this addition to the nearest
one thousandth of one percentage point (0.001%). Subject to the limits stated in Section 4(D) below,
this rounded amount will be my new interest rate until the next Change Date. In the event a new Index
is selected, pursuant to paragraph 4(B), a new Margin will be determined, The new Margin will be the
difference between the average of the old Index for the most recent three year period which ends on
the last date the Index was available plus the Margin on the last date the old Index was available and
the average of the new Index for the most recent three year period which ends on that date (or if not
available for such three year period, for such time as it is available)., The difference will be rounded to
the next higher 1/8 of 1%.

(D) Interest Rate Limit

My interest rate will never be greater than 8.950 %("Cap"), except that following any
sale or transfer of the property which secures repayment of this Note after the first interest rate Change
Date, the maximum interest rate will be the higher of the Cap or 6 percentage points greater than the
interest rate in effect at the time of such sale or transfer.

(E) Payment Change Dates

Effective every year commencing JANUARY 1, 2005 , and on the same
date each twelfth month thereafter ("Payment Change Date"), the Note Holder will determine the
amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay the projected Principal balance | am
expected to owe as of the Payment Change Date in full on the maturity date at the interest rate in effect
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0082103060

45 days prior to the Payment Change Date in substantially equal payments. The result of this calculation
is the new amount of my monthly payment, subject to Section 4(F) below, and | will make payments
in the new amount until the next Payment Change Date unless my payments are changed earlier under
Section 4(H) of the Note.

(F} Monthly Payment Limitations

Unless Section 4{H} and 4{l} below apply, the amount of my new monthly payment, beginning with
a Payment Change Date, will be limited to 7 1/2% mors or less than the amount | have been paying.
This payment cap applies only to the Principal Payment and does not apply to any escrow payments
Lender may require under the Security Instrument.

(G} Changes in My Unpaid Principal Due to Negative Amortization or Accelerated Amortization

Since my payment amount changes less frequently than the interest rate and since the monthly
payment is subject to the payment limitations described in Section 4(F), my monthly payment could be
less or greater than the amount of the interest portion of the monthly payment that would be sufficient
to repay the unpaid Principal | owe at the monthly payment date in full on the maturity date in
substantially equal payments. For each month that the monthly payment is less than the interest
portion, the Note Holder will subtract the monthly payment from the amount of the interest portion and
will add the difference to my unpaid Principal, and interest will accrue on the amount of this difference
at the current interest rate. For each month that the monthly payment is greater than the interest
portion, the Note Holder will apply the excess towards a Principal reduction of the Note.

{H) Limit on My Unpaid Principal; Increased Monthly Payment

My unpaid Principal can never exceed a maximum amount equal to 125% of the principal
amount originally borrowed. In the event my unpaid Principal would otherwise exceed that 125%
limitation, | will begin paying & new monthly payment untii the next Payment Change Date
notwithstanding the 7 1/2% annual payment increase limitation. The new monthly payment will be an
amount which would be sufficient to repay my then unpaid principal in full on the maturity date at my
interest rate in effect the month prior to the payment due date in substantially equal payments.

{1) Required Full Monthly Payment

On the FIFTH anniversary of the due date of the first monthly payment, and on that same
day every FIFTH year thereafter, the monthly payment will be adjusted without regard to the
payment cap limitation in Section 4(F).

{(J) Notice of Changes

The Note Holder will deliver or mail to me a notice of any changes in the amount of my monthly
payment before the effective date of any change. The notice will include information required by law
to be given me and also the title and telephone number of a person who will answer any questions |
may have regarding the notice.
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(K) Failure to Make Adjustments

lf for any reason Note Holder fails to make an adjustment to the Interest rate or payment amount
as described in this Note, regardless of any notice requirement, | agree that Note Holder may, upon
discovery of such failure, then make the adjustment as if they had been made on time. | also agree not
to hold Note Holder responsible for any damages to me which may result from Note Holder's failure to
make the adjustment and to let the Note Holder, at its option, apply any excess monies which 1 may
have paid to partial prepayment of unpaid "Principal.”

B. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER
Section 18 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 18,
"Interest in the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but
not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed,
installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by
Borrower at & future date to a purchaser. if all or any part of the Property or any interest in the
Property is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and
Borrower Is not a natural parson} without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. Howaever, this
option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by Appllcable Law. Lender also
shall not exercise this option if: (a) Borrower causes to be submitted to Lender information
required by Lender to evaluate the intended transferee as if a new loan were being made to the
transferee; (b) Lender reasonably determines that Lender's security will not be impaired by the
loan assumption and that the risk of a breach of any covenant or agreament in this Security
Agreement or other obligations related to the Note or other loan document Is acceptable to
Lender, (c) Assuming party executes Assumption Agreement acceptable to Lender at its sole
choice and discretion, which Agreement may include an increass to Cap as set forth below and
{d) payment of Assumption Fee if requested by Lender.

To the extent permitted by Applicable Law, Lender may charge a reasonable fee as a
condition to Lender’s consent to the loan assumption, and Lender may increase the maximum
interest rate limit to the higher of the Cap or 5 percentage polnts greater than the interest rate
in effect at the time of the transfer. Lender may also require the transferee to sign an
assumption agreement that is acceptable to Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all
the promises and agreements made in the Note and in this Security Instrument. Borrower will
continue to be obligated under the Note and this Security Instrument unless Lender has entared
into a written assumption agreement with transferee and formally releases Borrower.
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0082103060

If Lender exsrcises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance
with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agress to the terms and covenants contained in this
Adjustable Rate Rider. Borrower agrees to execute any document necessary to reform this Agreement
to accurately reflect the terms of the Agreement between Borrower and Beneficiary or if the original
Note, Trust Deed or other document is lost, mutilated or destroyed.

/}@LA%“\ M Mgl p0 ‘77)%/%/

JOHN MCDONALD HELEN MCDONALD
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Exhibit “A”
Parcel 1:

The Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of section 5, Township 4 south,
range 4 west, in the County of Riverside, State of California, San Bernardino Meridian. According to the
official plat thereof.

Except therefrom all oil, gas, minerals and other hydrocarbons, below a depth of 500 feet,
without the right of surface entry, as reserved and/or granted in the document(s) recorded
March 19, 1964, in book 3642, page(s) 122 and April 24, 1964, in book 3676, page(s) 298,
Official Records.

Parcel 2:

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress over the Easterly 15.00 feet of the Southwest quarter
of the Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter and the Easterly 15.00 feet of the Northwest quarter of
the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of section 5, Township 4 south, range 4 west, San
Bemardino Meridian, according to the official plat thereof of the Northerly and the Northeasterly line of
Markham Road.

Prcel 3:

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress over the Westerly 30.00 feet of the Southwest quarter
of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of section 5, Township 4
south, range 4 west, San Bernardino Meridian, according to the official plat thereof.

Parcel 4:

A non-exclusive casement for ingress and egress over the Westerly 15.00 feet of the Northeast quarter
of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of section 5, Township 4 south, range 4 west, San
Bemardino Meridian, according to the official plat thereof, lying Northerly of the Northeasterly line of
Markham Road.

Parcel 5:
A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress over the Westerly 20.00 feet of the Southwest quarter

of the Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of section 5, Township 4 south, range 4 west, San
Bemardino Meridian, according to the official plat thereof.
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Under the provisions of Government Code 27361.7,1 certi
-/, I certify under penalty of perfjury that
the notary seal on the document to which this statement is attached feads ;’s(}oﬁzl\?\lsl:y :

Name of Notary: 1 4 V\é c:f ) 9] f@S
Commission # ] 4— Aq 4&\
County Where Bond is Filed: J_, A— B

State Where Bond is Filed: GA

Date Commission Expires: M —g - O 7

Date; 14905
S

Signature;

AL g
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE IE]
opP

In the matter of the Property of )
) Case No.: CV 02-4344

JOHN MCDONALD
HELEN MCDONALD)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of
Riverside, State of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside
County Ordinance No. 457, (RCC Title 15.12) described as GRADING WITHOUT PERMIT. Such proceedings are
based upon the noncompliance of such real property, located at 19925 TERRAY CT.,RIVERSIDE, Ca and more
particularly described as Assessment Parcel No. 321-310-011and having a legal description of SECTION 5,
TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH RANGE 4 WEST with the requirements of Ordinance No. 457, (RCC Title 15.12).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the
County of Riverside which may include demolition, removal, razing, etc., to abate the public nuisance. Any costs
incurred by the County, including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys'
fees, may become a lien on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an
inquiry to the Building and Safety Department, Riverside, Attention Code Enforcement LORI LYON

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with § 17274 and 24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation
Code, that a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amorlization paid or incurred in
the taxable year affected by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTM BUILDING AND SAFETY

By T ’lé/
Brian Black Supervigér
Code Enforcement Division

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )

On n\nﬂojbefore me, Lori Lyon, Notary Public, personally appeared Brian Black, personally known to me to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/arg subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/hir/their authorized capacity(ige), and that by his/her/thir signature(k) on the instrument
the person(8), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(8) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

l N LORI LYON [
= B IO COMM.#1217732
@) A

Notary Public-Callfornia 5
RVERSIDE COUNTY =
My Carmm. Exp. April 30, 2003

[

Public Record
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DOC B 2004-—-0607119
08/04/2004 08:00A Fee:NC
When retorded please mail to: Page & of 2

i Recorded in Offlcial Records
Mal Stop# 5185 ¢ County of Riverside
Gary L. Orso

Il

i

[Y] PAGE SIZE A PCOR NOCOR SMF MisC,
| >
| v . P
A R L copy LONG REFUND | NCHG | EXAM
NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE -
In the matter of the Property of ) C
) Case No.: CV04-2802
JOHN & HELEN MCDONALD DP

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of
Riverside, State of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside
County Ordinance No. 457, Section 4, (RCC Title 15.12) described as GRADING WITHOUT PERMIT. Such
proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such real property, located at 19925 TERRAY COURT,
RIVERSIDE, CA and more particularly described as Assessment Parcel No. 321-310-011 and having a legal
description of 2.430 ACRES (NET), TASR4W SEC 5, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, with the requirements
of Ordinance No. 457 (RCC Title 15.12).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the
County of Riverside which may include demolition, removal, razing, etc., to abate the public nuisance, Any costs
incurred by the County, including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attormeys’
fees, may become a lien on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an
inquiry to the Building and Safety Department, 39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, MURRIETA, CA 92563, Attention Code
Enforcement Officer LORI LYON.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with * 17274 and 24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation
Code, that a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in
the taxable year affected by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

DEPARTMEN;?[LD[NG AND SAFETY
Byj{

Louis Pizatellsf, Supervising Code Enforcement Officer
Code Enforcement Division

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )

On\[ ~ 2. L'.“‘ﬁé before me, Norena Dennison, Notary Public, personally appeared Louis Pizatella, personally
known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, execuled the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. T 0 o T e

) N. DENNISON
VL D‘» L s | (Seal of Notary)

Commission # 1342813
Notary Public - California %

-" %
2, Riverside County r
My Comm. Expires Feb 9, znoa[

Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2004 00607119 Page 1 of 2



GARY L. ORSO PO Boeast

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Riverside, CA 925020751
ASSESSOR-COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER (505) 486-7000
bttp://riverside. asrclkrec.com
NOTARY CLARITY

Under the provisions of Government Code 27361.7, | certify under the penalty of perjury
that the notary seal on the document to which this statement is attached reads as
follows: ’

Name of Notary: =~ N. DENNISON

Commission #: 1342813

Place of Execution: RIVERSIDE COUNTY
1]

Date Commission Expires: FEB_9_2006
Date. AUG 0 2 2004

Signature: (_/a/\/—\)/\
Print Name: PAM VASIS

26884-0667119
88/04/2004 83 :68A
2of 2

reremseseeeeme NIRRT Y SR

l Public Record

Order; Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2004 00607119 Page 2 of 2



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

AND YWAEN RECORTIED MAR, TO:

THE EVICTION CENTER
1061 N. Palm Canyon Drivg

Palm Springs, Ca, 92262

DOC 28 2008-184122
95/18/2000 88:00A Fen:17.00
Page 1 of 3
Recorded in Offlolal Records
cu.mty nf llvuudl

Cwnl cm-t A Recorder

] i
\ - 2 AS

A R L cort oM | merem | maw | B

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

3 <

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT
Titie of Document

THES COVER BHEET ADDED YO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMA TON
($3.00 Adfitianal Recording Foe Applles)

Bov. S0USTY e

e e At L e i b A | S St

0 voclarwwiphpugel pol.

e L

4
1
i
':

Public Record
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7 AL Sy et v ot . e « i, ’ H

¢ 982()(1)

ATTORNLY DR PARTY Wi HOUT A TDIGT Y Savor tened Adibrs b1 THLH e WO FOR RECOADE - 5 UKF rarl¥ - —|

1‘ ,% m Recording requested by and 1slwn ta-
|~ RACHEL STEVENS (760) 416~3737
1061 N. Palm Canyon Drive

Palm Spirngs, Ca. 92262

[ Jurowaveon [ X] D ASSKINLE OF NFEORD
waw of coomr SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
STAEET ADDRESS: RIVERSIDE

2669-184122
#5/16,/2006 56 60R
gof 3

uaumc aporsss- 3255 EB. Tahquitz Canyon Way
v anoecoo: Pl Springs, Ca. 92262

sancnnave: Palm Springs Civil Division I——
PLANTIFF: RACHEL, STEVENS ==
R
oerenoant KEN SCOTT - HELENE MAC DONALD =
CASE NUMBER ——
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT PSC 106943 =
TORCOURT il DY e
1. The [X]judgment creditor [_] assignee of record §
spplies fot an abs(ract of judgment and tepresents the lollowing: S—
[ a. Judgment debtor's %
Sg Nama pnd last known addors —
; gm ! KEN SCOTT I E
, 52 11 Silver Spur Drive
' S,«_: Palm Desert, Ca. 92260 =
28 ~ 1
ga b Driver's licensa No. and stale: Unknown
Z ) ¢ Social Security Na: Unknown
d. Summons of potice of entry of slster-steie judgment was peisonally served or
meiled lo fname and address): XEN SCOTT T T
11 Silver Spur Drive
Palm Desert, Ca. 92260
a Additional judy 1t deb #re shown on rgverse.
pate: 2/5/00
RACHEL STEVENS b
"""""""" " “rivet Of P Asg " T T URE OF T OR A: =
2. s [X7] 1certiy that the following is a trus and correct abstract 6. Total e of judg a8 d 1 tast renewed
of the judgment entered In this sction. s 2,618.78
&[] A certilied copy of the judgment ks attached. 7. () An T execution [ ettaciunent tien
| 3. Judgment creditor fnome): RACHEL STEVENS is endorsed on the judgment as folinws*
a. Amount: &
: whose address sppears on this form above the court’s nama. . In favar of {name and address!
i 4. Judgment debtor //ul name ss it appesrs in judgment):
& KEN- SCOTT -~ HELENE MAC DONALD
- B . RG. 9. Judgment entered on
o tdete):5 /4 /00 8. A stay of enforcemant has
% b Renewal entered on a. not hean ordered by the courl
| {datoe): h been ordered by the court ellective uniil
. ¢ Renewal ontered on tdate):
: -i . {date}: 9. D This judgment is an instalment jpsdnment.
! This absiract lssued on I M
; (dare): HAY 08 2000 Clark, > ) . __. Demnty
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT Cedr ...-. ::n-:-:--u ;u 4-

B ORIGINAT TR T

i R R

~

b
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T

PLANTWF: RACHRYL, STEVENS

INI QIMAION ON ADDITIONAL JUDGMENT DEBTORS *
Nema snd st known sddiesy

{ HELENE MAC DONALD
11 Silver Spur Drive

Palm Desert, Ca. 92260
Divor’s licunse No. & state: Unknown
Socisl Socunty No: Unknown
Sununons was porsonally servod al or mailad to faddress)

NOTIFICA
USAPOSTAL

“i Homa snd last known addrass

L

Driver’'s licensa No. & state: Unknawn
Sociul Security No.: L Unknown

HELENE MAC DONALD

11 Silver Spur Drive

Palm Desert, Ca., 92260
n Name snd lasl known sddrase

-

Drivar’s licanse Na & state:
Seuvtal Sceunty No:

Sumnions was personally served al or mailed to faddress):

e Namae and last known addtasa
I |

Duvin"s heonse No. & state: Unknawn
Suctal Secuity No: Unknown

Swinmmuis was porsunally served at or mailed la {add

was porsonally served at or mated to /address):

16. Namae and last known addiass

1

Driver‘s license No. & state; Unknown
Social Sacurity Na.: Unknown
Sununions was personally served at or mailed 1o feddress)/:

Name snd las) known addiess

- 1

I Naina and last known addioss

—

Dhvor's licunse Nu. & state: Unknown
Saual Secusity Na: Unknown

Sunununs was personally served al or mailed 10 faddress):

18 L. ] Cunimucy on attachment 18.

Driver’s license No. & state: ] Unknown
Sacial Securliy Na.: D Unknown
St was p liy served st o mailed to faddress):

Name and (a5l known address

F* 1

Driver's licensa No. & swa1e: [:] Unknown
Social Security No. D Unknown

Summans was personally served al or mailed to faddrass):

I 2eokll Hus smtswry D 199N

o ey

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT

¥5/16/2660 68 68A
dof 3

Pags two
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€ 'E PLAN: Case # CV-081( 52

OWNER(S): MCDONALD HELEN ESTATE OF
SITE ADDRESS: 19925 TERRAY CT, RIVERSIDE
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL: 321-310-011

ACREAGE: 2.430000

4"\

NORTH ARROW:

.
b
N
A
A\
1N E




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE Case #CV0810562

e ,.‘__ T ST 5
il R
B A

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES:

R Welch PHOTO#  NOTES: 'DI—




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE Case #CV0810562

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES:

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES: -
EXHIBIT NO. )



PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE Case #CV (0810562

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES:

N/A

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES:

4.
EXHIBIT NO, D




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE Case #CV 0810562

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES:

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES: Looking North on the East prop line [
EXHIBIT NO. D




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE Case #CV0810562

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES: Looking south on the East prop. line

b
EXHIBIT NO. D




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE Case #CV0810562

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES: Looking East on the north prop line

N/A

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES: —DT
EXHIBIT NO.




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE Case #CV0810562

R Welch PHOTO #  NOTES: Looking west on the North prop line D ¥
EXHIBIT NO.




PHOTOGRAPHIC EVIDENCE Case #CV 0810562

R Welch PHOTO # NOTES: Pad extended on north side
EXHIBIT NO.




Print Code Enforcement Case Page 4 of 9

graded area - 12/15/2009

0
EXHIBIT NO. D

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=195281&type=0 11/2/2010



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 7 of 9

graded cite - 02/25/2010

I
EXHIBIT NO. D

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=195281&type=0 11/2/2010



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 9 of 9

*
EXHIBIT NO.

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=195281&type=0 11/2/2010



THE PROPERTY AT: /P PAS™ leryan/ ct Pesti's-
WAS INSPECTED BY OFFICER: /2 [/,é[Z

AND FOUND TO BE IN VIOLATION OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE(S) AS FOLLOWS:

@ OUNTY OF RIVERSID@
CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

TEH4

CASE No.: CV -

APN#: ZX) ~3/8 -/

ID#: 45 ON /& Lqﬁ‘ FAT 045 Ehm

O 5.28.040 Excessive Yard Sales - Cease yard sale. Limit of 3 yard O 17.252.030 Unpermitted Outdoor Advertising Display - Obtain a
(RCO 593) sale events, not over 3 consecutive days, per year. (RCO 348) permit from the Planning Dept. or remove display.
O 8.28.030 Unfenced Pool - Install or provide adequate fencing to O 17.172.205 Prohibited Fencing - Remove fence. Fences shall not be
(RCO 821) secure the pool. constructed of garage doors, tires, pallets or other
- . . | (RCO 348) materials not typically used for the construction of fences.
O 8.120.010 Accumulated Rubbish -Remove all rubbish & dispose of
(RCO 541) in an approved legal landfill. O 17. Excessive Outside Storage: Storage of Unpermitted
A i . . Mobile Home(s) Not Allowed - Remove unpermitted
O 15.08.010 Unpermitted Construction - Cease construction. Obtain (RCO 348) mobile home(s) from the property.
the appropriate permits from the Bldg. & Safety and
Planning Departments or demolish the O 17. Occupied RV/Trailer - Cease occupancy & disconnect
(RCO 457) all utilities to RV/Trailer.
Q 15.12.020(J)(2) | Unapproved Grading/Clearing - Cease grading/ (RCO 348)
clearing/stockpiling/importing fill. Obtain a Restoration O 17. Excessive Animals - Remove or reduce the number of
Assessment from the Dept. of Building & Safety. Perform to less than
complete restoration and remediation of the property (RCO 348)
affected by the unapproved grading in accordance with
(RCO 457) the Restoration Assessment. O 17. Unpermitted Land Use:
Cease all business activities. Obtain Planning Dept.
O 15.16.020 Substandard Structure - Obtain a permit from the Bldg. (RCO 348) approval prior to resuming business operations.
& Safety Dept. to rehabilitate per Notice of Defeéts or
(RCO 457) demolish the structure. O 17. Excessive Outside Storage - Remove or reduce all
outside storage to less than square feet at
O 15.48.010 Unpermitted Mobile Home—Vacate mobile home. (RCO 348) the rear of the property.
Obtain the appropriate permits from the Planning Dept. &
Dept. of Bldg. & Safety prior to occupancy or remove O
(RCO 457) Mobile Home.
O 15.48.040 Substandard Mobile Home/Trailer/RV - Obtain a
permit from the Bldg. & Safety Dept. to rehabilitate per o
(RCO 457) Notice of Defects and Title 25 or demolish the Mobile
Home/Trailer/RV.
COMMENTS: linee o Mesrfh &

Sast </oles

IMPORTANT! CORRECTION(S) MUST BE COMPLETED BY:(/ /

A£ ,m fc.c"//

..—C)(

. FAILURE TO COMPLY BY THIS DATE, MAY

RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION WITH FINES UP TO $500.00 PER DAY, FOR EACH
VIOLATION. YOU MAY BE CITED EACH DAY THAT THE VIOLATION(S) EXIST BEYOND THE CORRECTION DATE. IN
ADDITION, OTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION, PENALTIES AND THE IMPOSITION OF A LIEN ON THE PROPERTY FOR THE
ABATEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT COSTS MAY RESULT IF COMPLIANCE IS NOT ACHIEVED BY THE CORRECTION DATE.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A SUMMARY OF
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF
$ /ZZ‘?- €€  AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE
CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10)
DAYS OF SERVICE OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO RIVERSIDE COUNTY ORDINANCE 725 AND
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE 1.16.

(O PROPERTY OWNER () TENANT

Q" POSTED

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME DATE
— £
CDL/CID# D.OB. TEL. NO. °

WHITE: VIOLATOR GREEN: CASE FILE YELLOW: POSTING



Code Enforcement Department
County Of Riverside
Lake Elsinore District Office
117 S. Langstaff Street
Lake Elsinore, California 92530
(951) 245-3186 ~ Fax (951) 245-3205

John Boyd
DIRECTOR

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES

Case No.: CV0810562

I, Ron Welch , hereby declare:

1. | am employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that my business
address is:

County of Riverside

Code Enforcement Department
19450 Clark st

Perris, Ca. 92570

2. That on December 10, 2008 at 10:45am., | securely and conspicuously posted a
Notice Of Violation for Unapproved Grading at the property described as:

Property Address:19925 Terray ct, Riverside Ca. 92508
Assessor's Parcel Number:321-310-011

| declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing i(s true and correct.

Executed on Jan. 7 2009 at 9:30am, California.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

. Cbde Enforcement Officer

EXHIBIT NO. E’
AFF.05 Code Enforcement 10.07



¢ . .
Code Enforcement Department
County Of Riverside

Lake Elsinore District Office
_ _ 117 S. Langstaff Street COPY
o - Lake Elsinore, California 92530
John B"yd (951) 245-3186 — Fax (951) 245-3205

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
. For
i UNAPPROVED GRADING

December 29, 2008

See Attached Notice List

Re: Case No.: CV08-10562

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 19925 Terray Court, Riverside,California, Assessor's
Parcel Number 321-310-011, is in violation of Riverside County Ordinance 457 (RCC Title 15), relating to grading without approval
by the Department of Building and Safety.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1. Providing complete restoration and remediation of the property affected by the unapproved grading.

YOU MUST COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE NO LATER THAN January 29, 2009. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN
CRIMINAL, ADMINISTRATIVE, OR CIVIL ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU INCLUDING PENALTIES,
RESTORATION, OR REMEDIATION OF THE ILLEGAL GRADING BY THE COUNTY AND ALL COSTS INCURRED BY
THE COUNTY MAY BE IMPOSED AS A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT AND/ OR LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Ordinance 457.96 Section 4, Subdivision 3306.03 allows for the Department of Building
and Safety to place a five year flag on the issuance of building permits and land use approvals for property that has been
graded without approval or permits. Any property owner aggrieved by this decision will have the right to appeal to the
County of Riverside Board of Supervisors.

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Notice of Non-Compliance will be recorded against the affected property.

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that at the conclusion of this case you will receive a summary of administrative costs
associated with the processing of this violation at an hourly rate of $109.00 as determined by the County of Riverside Board of
Supervisors. You will have the right to object to these charges by filing a request for hearing with the Department of Building and
Safety within 10 days of the service of the summary of charges pursuant to Section 1.16.080 of Riverside County Code.

Dl el h_

Ron Welch, Code Enforcement Officer

63
EXHIBIT NO.

Nov.39 — Code Enforcement 10.07



e CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT —

. e - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

0 : N S

N0 EnronceMEcig 4080 LEMON STREET, 12TH FLOOR 2 (%
RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92501 Ji . MONROE

(951) 955-2004 = FAX (951) 955-2023

NOTICE LIST / INTERESTED PARTIES

RE: Case No.: CV0810562

APN No.: 321-310-011
Address: 19925 Terray Ct Riverside, Ca.

Helen Mc Donald
19925 Terray Ct
Riverside, Ca. 92508

Helen Mc Donald
11 Silver Spur Dr.
Palm Desert, Ca. 92260

Washington Mutual Bank
c/o ACS Image Solutions
12691 Pala Dr.
Ms156DPCA

Garden Grove, Ca. 92841

Washington Mutual Bank, FA, a fedral association
400 East Main St.,
Stockton, Ca. 95290

The Eviction
1061 N. Palm Canyon Dr.
Palm Springs, Ca. 92262

Ferruzzo & Ferruzzo, LLP
3737 Birch St. Ste 400
Newport Beach, Ca. 92660

Sheila Mead
17985 Parsons Rd.
Riverside. Ca. 92508 EXHIBIT NO

Mead Valley Station 19450 Clark Street, Perris, CA 92570 (951)657-0122 * FAX (951)943-1160 *



Rachel Stevens
1061 N. Palm Canyon Dr
Palm Springs, Ca. 92262

Ken Scott
11 Silver Spur Dr.
Palm Desert, Ca. 92260

COPY

ES
EXHIBIT NO, _

e e vt



PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL
Case No: CV08-10562

I, the undersigned, say I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Riverside, over the age of
18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is 117 S. Langstaff Street, Lake

Elsinore, CA 92530.

I am readily familiar with our department's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with
the United States Postal Service. Correspondence is deposited with the United States Postal Service on the same day

in the ordinary course of business.

That on the 29th day of December, 2008 I served a copy of the papers to which this proof of service is attached,
entitled:

e NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOR UNAPPROVED GRADING
e NOTICE LIST/INTERESTED PARTIES

By depositing a copy thereof in an envelope for deposit in the United States Postal Service via Regular Mail &
Certified Mail, return receipt requested, and addressed as follows:

SEE ATTACHED NOTICE LIST

The envelope was sealed and placed for collection and mailing at MEAD VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, on the same date
following the ordinary business practices.

I certify under penalty of perjury according to the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 29th of DECEMBER, 2008 at RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA.

0 o\

Jessica Morrison, Code Enforcement Aide

Article #: 7008 0500 0001 9995 5279 7008 0500 0001 9995 5262
7008 0500 0001 9995 5255 7008 0500 0001 9995 5248
7008 0500 0001 9995 5231 7008 0500 0001 9995 5224
7008 0500 0001 9995 5217 7008 0500 0001 9995 5200

7008 0500 0001 9995 5194 ‘0
EXHIBIT NO. E




~U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comq

OFFICIAL USE
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'O Postmark )
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Restricted Delivery Fee =

O (Endorsement Required) 3
[ [V]
5 2

« HELEN MCDONALD

= 19925 TERRAY CT
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RIVERSIDE, CA 92508
321-310-011 RW
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JAns nsOn gool 9995 5255

U.S. Postal Service m
CERTIFIED MAIL.. REC T

. (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.coms

9 AL USE

Postage

Certified Fes

Postmark

Return Recelpt Fee Here

(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Dellvery Fee
(Endorsement Requilred)

WASHINGTON MUTAL BANK
C/O ACS IMAGE SOLUTIONS
12691 PALA DRIVE
MS156DPCA

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841
321-310-011 RW

I
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

| W Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

| item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

| ® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

| W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front.if space permits.

| 1. Article Addressed to:

|
|
I '
: | WASHINGTON MUTAL BANK
| | C/OACS IMAGE SOLUTIONS
I | 12691 PALA DRIVE
| | MS156DPCA

' GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841
Il 321-310-011 RW

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY.
A. Signature
LZ%A_/ (o

B. Recelved by ( Printe Name)

O Agent *
[ Addressee

4 ae of Delivery

D. Is delivery address different from ttem 17 1 G
—f vEQ ~nia-delivery address below: [ No

ail [ Express Malil
1 noypeIey O Retum Recelpt for Merchandlse
O insured Mall [ C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feeg)

O Yes

| 2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

70058 0500 0OOOL 9995 5255

" PS Form 3811, February 2004
l

Domestic Return RW‘

102595-02-M-1540

EXHIBIT NO.




U.S. Postal Service

County of Riverside

Code Enforcement Department
117 S. Langstaff

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
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NnA N800 0001 9995 5248

U.S. Postal Service . *7 s,
CERTIFIED MAIL.. REC

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comg
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QFFICIAL USE
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Postage

Corlified Fee

Return Recelpt Fee Postmark
(Endorsement Required) Here

Reslricled Delivery Fee
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WASHINGTON MUTAL BANK, FA, a federal association
400 EAST MAIN STREET

STOCKTON, CA 95290

321-310-011 RW

| 'm Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature

I jtem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X O Agent

! ® Print your name and address on the reverse [J Addressee
so that we can return the card to you. B. ived rinted Name) C. Date of Delive

| W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, .5 ? / = /?
or on the front if space permits. 4

i D. Is delivery address different from tem 1?7 [ Yes

; 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No

| S .

e - S

WASHINGTON MUTAL BANK, FA, a federal association
400 EAST MAIN STREET

STOCKTON, CA 85280

321-310-011 RW 3 Express Mail
[ Retumn Receipt for Merchandise

U insurea mail 0 C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
o ] 7008 0500 00OL 9995 5248
(Transfer from servicelabel) _ R
' PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt 102595-02-M-1540
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DOC # 2010-0246836
05/28/2010 08 " Fee:NC

— Page 1 i
g ' Recorded in Official Records
' Whgn recorded please mail to: County of Riverside
Riverside County Code Enforcement Larry W. Ward
Lake Elsinore District Office Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder
117 S. Langstaff Street
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Mail Stop # 5004 N S e o eiser e COPY

1 ~
A L | 465 | 426 [Pcor|ncor| swr [icHd
POKGOC T: cty | uni

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE for UNAPPROVED GRADING g

T | w»w

In the matter of the Property of ) Case No. CV08-10562
Helen McDonald )

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside,

State of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457

(RCC Title 15.12) described as grading without approval from the Department of Building and Safety. Such proceedings are

based upon the noncompliance of such real property, located at 19925 Terray Court, Riverside, CA and more particularly

described as Assessment Parcel No. 321-310-011 and having a legal description of 2.43 ACRES M/L IN POR NE 1/4 OF SEC

5 T4S R4W FOR TOTAL DESCRIPTION SEE ASSESSORS MAPS with the requirements of Ordinance No.457, (RCC Title

15.12). :

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violation to avoid further action by the County of
Riverside, which may include remediation or restoration to abate the public nuisance or other remedies available to the

department by a court of competent jurisdiction. Any costs incurred by the County, including, but not limited to investi gative,

administrative and abatement costs and attorneys’ fees, may become a lien on the property. Further details regarding this

notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code Enforcement Department, 117 S. Langstaff Street, Lake Elsinore,

CA 92530, and Attention Code Enforcement Officer Ron Welch.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, .
that a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year

affected by these proceedings.

NOTICE OF FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant to Riverside County Ordinance 457.96 Section 4, Subdivision 3306.03 the
Department of Building and Safety may place a five year hold on the issuance of related building permits and land use
approvals for this property. Any property owner aggrieved by this decision has the right to appeal to the County of Riverside

Code Enforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )

On 05220( 1D vefore me, Ana E. Carrillo, Notary Public, personally appeared Manuel A. Acueto, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) Aslare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
h they executed the same in hisffca/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hi@r/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

8 ke P

gt ANA E. CARRILLO

A Commisslon # 1767676
5 Notary Publlc - Callfornia
Riverside County

14,2011 !

LYNN

L4

Commission # 1767676 Comm. Expires Sep. 14, 2011



OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL

PAMELA J. WALLS

County Counsel COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
3960 ORANGE STREET, SUITE 500
e R RIVERSIDE, CA 92501-3674

Assistant County Counsel TELEPHONE: 951/955-6300
FAX: 951/955-6322 & 951/955-6363

C
- 0, v
UApy cOM

January 19, 2011

NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS AND

ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE
TO: Owners and Interested Parties Case No.: CV08-10562
(See Attached Proof of Service APN: 321-310-011; ESTATE OF HELEN MCDONALD
and Notice List) Property: 19925 Terray Court, Riverside

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a hearing will be held before the Riverside County Board of Supervisors pursuant
to Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 457 (RCC Title 15) and 725 (RCC Title 1) to consider the abatement of the
grading without permits located on the SUBJECT PROPERTY described as 19925 Terray Court, Riverside,
Riverside County, California, and more particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 321-310-011.

YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED as owner of the SUBJECT PROPERTY, to appear at this hearing to show cause
why the SUBJECT PROPERTY should not be condemned as a public nuisance and be abated by demonstrating
compliance with a restoration assessment from Riverside County Department of Building and Safety or by complete
restoration/remediation of the un-permitted grading so as to return the SUBJECT PROPERTY to its previous natural
condition. Additionally, notice is hereby given that Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 allows for the Department
of Building and Safety to place a five year flag on the issuance of building permits and land use approvals for
property that has been graded without approval or permits. The Code Enforcement Department will request that the
five year flag be placed on the SUBJECT PROPERTY at the hearing.

SAID HEARING will be held on Tuesday, February 8, 2011, at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors Room,
County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, 1* Floor Annex, Riverside, California at which time and place
pertinent evidence will be received and/or testimony from all concerned parties will be heard. Failure to appear on
your behalf will result in the exclusion of your festimony, and facts as known to the Code Enforcement Department
(“Department”) will be presented to the Board of Supervisors for consideration and deliberation in this matter.

Please be advised that the costs already accrued in this case, including but not limited to, enforcement and
investigation costs, are recoverable by the Department, as allowed under Riverside County Ordinance No. 725. The
Department may seek recovery of such costs from the property owner(s) which may result in a special assessment
lien against the SUBJECT PROPERTY. Additionally, should the Department abate the property, the costs associated
therewith, as well as all abatement costs allowed under Riverside County Ordinance No. 725 (RCC Title 1), will be
sought from the property owner(s) and/or may result in a special assessment lien against the property.

You are encouraged to contact Supervising Code Enforcement Officer Manuel Acueto at (951) 657-0122
or the undersigned prior to the hearing. Please meet the undersigned and Brian Black, Supervising Code
Enforcement Officer at 7:30 a.m. on the day of the hearing in Conference Room 2A located on the 1st
floor in front of the Human Resources Office to discuss the case.

PAMALA J. WALLS
Riverside County Counsel

5.0/ 08
1'_:/ Alexandref ﬂ) o 6
Deputy County Counsel EXHIBIT NO.




NOTICE LIST

Subject Property: 19925 Terray Ct., Riverside
Case No.: CV 08-10562; APN: 321-310-011; District 1

THE ESTATE OF HELEN MCDONALD
C/O SHEILA MEAD

17985 PARSONS ROAD

RIVERSIDE, CA 92508

THE ESTATE OF HELEN MCDONALD
C/O SHEILA MEAD

19925 TERRAY CT.

RIVERSIDE, CA 92508

HELEN MCDONALD
C/O SHEILA MEAD
19925 TERRAY CT.
RIVERSIDE, CA 92508

OCCUPANT
19925 TERRAY CT.
RIVERSIDE, CA 92508

FERRUZZO & FERRUZO, LP
3737 BIRCH STREET, #400
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK
C/0O ACS IMAGE SOLUTIONS
12691 PALA DRIVE MS156DPCA
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841

THE EVICTION CENTER
1061 N, PALM CANYON DRIVE
PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262

RACHEL STEVENS

1061 N. PALM CANYON DRIVE
PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262
KEN SCOTT

11 SILVER SPUR DRIVE
PALM DESERT, CA 92260

[
EXHIBIT NO. &




USPS - Track & Confirm

N UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

Track & Confirm

Seafch Results

Label/Receipt Number: 7010 1670 0001 7232 6508
Service(s): Certified Mail™
Status: Notice Left

We attempted to deliver your item at 10:56 am on January 20, 2011 in

Page 1 of 1

Track & Confirm FAQs
Track & Confiem
Enter Label/Receipt Number.
: Ge >

RIVERSIDE, CA 92508 and a notice was left. You may arrange
redelivery by visiting www.usps.com/redelivery or calling 800-ASK-
USPS, or may pick up the item at the Post Office indicated on the notice.
If this item is unclaimed after 15 days then it will be returned to the
sender. Information, if available, is updated periodically throughout the

day. Please check again later.

Notification Options

Track & Confirm by email

Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email.

Site Map Custamer Service Forms Gov't Services Careers

Copyright® 2010 USPS, All Rights Reserved. No FEAR Act EEO Data

U.S. Postal Servicem
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only;

FOIA

¢ Goo>

Prvagy Paolicy Terms of Use

No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For dellvary information visit our website at WWW,USPS.COMg

CL

Postage

2-§V

Certified Feo

Retumn Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Requlred)

2.30

Postmark
Here

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

$ 5 M

Total Postage & Fees

[Seni To

Sirgei, .
S OCCUPANT

aive 19925 TERRAY CT.

70L0 1Lk70 OO0 7232 L508

BO0. Alg LSt 2006

RIVERSIDE, CA 92508
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USPS - Track & Confirm

UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE «

Track & Confirm

Search Results

Label/Receipt Number: 7010 1670 0001 7232 6515
Service(s): Certified Mail™
Status: Notice Left

We attempted to deliver your item at 10:56 am on January 20, 2011 in

Page 1 of 1

Track & Confinn
Enter Label/Receipt Number.

RIVERSIDE, CA 92508 and a notice was left. You may arrange CGaa
redelivery by visiting www.usps.com/redelivery or calling 800-ASK- ' ‘
USPS, or may pick up the item at the Post Office indicated on the notice.
If this item is unclaimed after 15 days then it will be returned to the
sender. Information, if available, is updated periodically throughout the
day. Please check again later.
Notifieation Optioas
Track & Confirm by email
Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email. &e > *
Site Map Cugtomer Service IForms Gov't Services Careers Privacy Policy Teims of Use Busingss Cuslomer Gateway
Copyright® 2010 USPS. Al Rights Reserved. No FEAR Act EEO Data FOIA Q %
U.S. Postal Service
™ CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT
3 Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
n
M.l For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.coms
ru OFFICIAL USE
il ! . o Ji§ o
rI'E Postage | $ 'L\’L\'_ ”B{(CD )}ql“
~ Certified Fee 2, b’?
[ Postmark
R Receipt F :
!EZIJ (Endorgg:rr\gntelgggireecg Z¢ 50 Here
Restricted Delivery Fee
E {Endorsement Required)
ﬂ Total Postage & Fees $ 5’ 5\1
o T
= 7" HELEN MCDONALD
l_'-?_ 'Sr}gﬁ C/O SHEILA MEAD
or
wi 19926 TERRAYCT e
RIVERSIDE CA 92508
PS Form 3800, August 2006 4
EXHIBIT NO.
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UNITEDSTATES
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Track & Confirm

Search Results
Label/Receipt Number; 7010 1670 0001 7232 6522

Service(s): Certified Mail™ Track & Confirm
Status: Notice Left Enter Label/Receipt Number.
We attempted to deliver your item at 10:56 am on January 20, 2011 in I

RIVERSIDE, CA 92508 and a notice was left. You may arrange
redelivery by visiting www.usps.com/redelivery or calling 800-ASK-
USPS, or may pick up the item at the Post Office indicated on the notice.
If this item is unclaimed after 15 days then it will be returned to the
sender. Information, if available, is updated periodically throughout the
day. Please check again later.

Gos

Notificatian Options

Track & Confirm by email

Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email. © 6o >

Site Map Customer Service Forms Gov't Services Careers Privacy Policy Terms of Use
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Copyright® 2010 USPS. All Rights Reserved. No FEAR Act EEQ Dala FOIA o @
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CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT
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Track & Confirm FAQs
Track & Confirm
Search Results
Label/Receipt Number: 7010 1670 0001 7232 6539 : -
Service(s): Certified Mail™ Track & Confirm
Status: Notice Left Enter Label/Receipt Number.

We attempted to deliver your item at 10:56 am on January 20, 2011 in

RIVERSIDE, CA 92508 and a notice was left. You may arrange Go »
redelivery by visiting www.usps.com/redelivery or calling 800-ASK-

USPS, or may pick up the item at the Post Office indicated on the notice.

If this item is unclaimed after 15 days then it will be returned to the

sender. Information, if available, is updated periodically throughout the

day. Please check again later.

hintification Options

Track & Confirm by email

Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email. ~ Go »

Site Map Customer Service forms Gov't Services Careers Pavacy Poilcy Terms of Us Business Cuslomer Gateway

-
Copyright® 2010 USPS. All Rights Reserved. No FEAR Act EEO Dala FOIA 6 v

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

- (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
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Bl S R

i i b 3 1} Ve E
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Restricted Delivery Fee
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Total Postage & Fees $ 5 S l

Sanl To
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NOTICE LIST

Subject Property: 19925 Terray Ct., Riverside
Case No.: CV 08-10562; APN: 321-310-011; District 1

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A Signat te
Agent

M,

ved b{ﬁr{}?{w Kc Date of Dellvery

1. Article Addressed to:

“FERRUZZO & FERRUZO, LP
"3737 BIRCH STREET, #400
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

(k- 1052 (ssipde & HodD) Ao F

.ls dalivdw address different from itemn 12 [ Yes

1f YES; enter delivery address below: [ No
3. Service Type
ertified Mail Express Mail
[ Registered eturn Recelpt for Merchandise
1 insured Malil O c.o0.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service labsl)

7010 L&70 000L 7232 L4492

PS Form 3811, February 2004
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NOTICE LIST
Subject Property: 19925 Terray Ct., Riverside
Case No.: CV 08-10562- APN: 321-310-011: District 1

CERTIFIED MAIL, A

\ \I.J.R.}..\Iutil.d!!-
i P

Riverside, CA 92501

T PITNEY ROWES

=02 10 $ 005.540

.. 0003958246 JAN 19 2011
& MAILED FROM ZIP CODE 92501

Office of County Counsel «5P0s,
3960 Orange Street, Suite 500 =4 _‘ ‘— s @ 6

2010 1k?0 0001 7232 B478

f THE EVICTION CENTER
A\\ 1061 N PALM CANYON DRIVE
~— PALM SPRINGS CA 92262
NIXIE 223 BE 1 OO Ois24/11
RETURN T® SENDER

ATTEMRTED - NOT KNOWN
WNABLE TO FORWARD

BC: SIRBOLIDEGHARD *2BE04-D851lE8-15-97
- iribrlm.m.mwmaﬁﬂbb __._::___._._.:.::.__:::::L:_._.L:_._._.____TL
R Rt f
F ——— -
5 ——— 0 TMEY BOWES

AR (T

o~ 7010 1k?0 0001 7232 k4kl i

: Q003958244 AN 18 2011
b MAILED FROM ZiP CODE 9250

KEN SCOTT
11 SILVER SPUR DRIVE
PALM DESERT CA 92260

1w

\ SiEEeOERd e T :L:..____._._-:..:.:.::__.._:_._.:...::.:z:.:_
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NOTICE LIST
Subject Property: 19925 Terray Ct., Riverside

Case No.: CV 08-10562: APN: 321-310-011; District 1

C TR I s e e R G e v S e et i e AR i

Office of County Counsel &&mm uom,ww,

3960 Orange Street, Suite 500 g ,w.u.;Fa..ul ¢

Riverside, CA 92501 PR 2 ﬁr.r A —
P et m® 02 10 $ 005.54°

& 0003958246 JAN 19 2011
7010 LkL?0 0001 7232 LASO % MAILED FROM ZIP CODE 92501

o

O
WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK
C/O ACS IMAGE SOLUTIONS
12691 PALA DRIVE MS156DPCA

tien I

WERIE T Temy e AT n,svf.wp;vN

RETURN TO SENDER ot

NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESIED -

WHAERLE TC FORWARD )

BC: SEBOLIISALES feu_ué.,.umcpp.-uw.la,m

mmmmmp@%“ﬂ"%#& :L::_._L.T::::_?LTL_:._.._L:_:TTT_.TTL m
QT -
| _ 3 $ 005.549

o = 0003958246 JAN 19 2
?0L0 170 0001 7232 LYAS ¥ R rir : MAILED FROM N_nnooM@wm%
\/ RACHEL STEVENS
\@\ 1061 N PALM CANYON DRIVE

- PALM SPRINGS CA 92262
\ NIXTE 23 =E 4 00 oilsei/1d

RETURN TO SENDER
ATTEMPTED - NOT KNOWN
UNARBLE TO FORWARD

RBC: SRBOLI&44AZE *2804-01029- 1539
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PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV08-10562

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

I, Brenda Peeler, declare that I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of
Riverside, over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my
business address is 3960 Orange Street, Suite 500, Riverside, California 92501.

That on January 19, 2011, I served the following document(s):

NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS
AND ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) addressed as follows:

Owners or Interested Parties
(see attached notice list)

XX  BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED. I am "readily familiar"
with the office's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under
that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with
postage thereon fully prepaid at Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of business.

BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused to be delivered such envelope(s) by hand to the offices
of the addressee(s). ‘

XX  STATE - I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
above is true and correct.

FEDERAL - I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at
whose direction the service was made.

EXECUTED ON January 19, 2011, at Riverside, California.

BRE{I‘DA PEELHR

S0

O
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT  GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES
January 27, 2011
RE CASE NO: CV0810562
I, Ron Weich, hereby declare:

I am employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that my business address is 19450 Clark Street,
Perris, California 92570 .

That on 1/20/11 at 9:35am, [ securely and conspicuously posted \"Notice to Correct County Ordinance Violations and
Abate Public Nuisance\" at the property described as:

Property Address: 19925 TERRAY CT, RIVERSIDE
Assessor's Parcel Number: 321-310-011 o
1 declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on January 27, 2011 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE E NIORCI MEN’ Iﬁl PARIMFNT

By: Ron iﬁchﬁ‘(ac Enforcement Officer B

19450 CLARK STREET, PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570
(951) 657-0122 = FAX (951) 943-1160 "
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